








KARISMA
82-83

NORTHWEST COLLEGE
of the Assemblies of God

KIRKLAND, WA 98033
"For you were formerly darkness, but now you are light in the Lord; walk as children of light." Ephesians 
5:8 (NASB)



Professor Hobson Honored By Dedication
"Le t your light shine before men 

in such a way that they may see 
your good works, and glorify your 
Father who is in heaven."
Matthew 5:16 (NASB) He told us to 
take this concept and apply it; he 
taught in such a way that we 
could!

Maybe it was his Porsche that 
first caught our eyes, but we 
never forgot his exams! A down- 
to-earth person, he cared about 
his down-to-earth students. A 
wonderful husband to his wife 
©IGI, an understanding father to

Surrounded by his family, clockwise 
from the top are Gigi, Erich, Lindsay, 
and Darrell.

his children Erich and Lindsay, a 
tough professor . . .  But it was his 
view of a Sovereign God we 
remembered most.

Sure, we may never have 
finished all of the Pentateuch, but 
we can answer one of the 
greatest theological questions 
ever posed: "Can you say 
Methuselah?" Yes, Professor 
Hobson, we can!

A dedicated teacher. Professor Hobson has served years on the Northwest 
College staff. He has used his God-given abilities to instruct the students in God's word.

2 Dedication



Well known for his fast talking and driving. Professor Hobson poses next to his Porsche.

Dedication 3



Once I was walking in darkness and shame 
Pleasing myself was my only aim 
Then Jesus called me now I'll never be the 

same . . .
OLDIERS of the light soldiers
CO

'“ DIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDI^

4 Opening Tina Kelly: “But Mastercard is accepted around the world!"

O
F TH

E LIG
H

T SO
LD

ERS 
V

 LIG
H

T SO
LD

IERS O
F



Alan Bulger and Harvey Walls: Preparing for sharing the gospel of peace.

SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGF

LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIG ^ Dan Schaefer: "Tomorrow's our final and we're only 
in Exodus."

Isaku Nakazawa: "Hey Karen!"

Opening 5



Ricardo Quintana and Tye

Stan Friend: Singing praise to the Lord.

Debbie Fournier: Strolling in the park

6 Opening



'Cause he let me know this life isn 't a game 
So with my shield of faith I'm ready for the fight 
I'm proud to be serving as a soldier of the 

lig ht...
Steve Ballweber and Karen Saari: A great moment in 
history.

Jon Davidson: All ready for a new year.

OLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS
THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDER



SO
LD

IERS O
F

OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS O

SOLDIERS OF THE UGH

Steve Hamilton: "What do 
you mean "foul," that was a 
home run!"

THE LIGHT SOLDIER
c/>

Terry Gurno: Daring to share.

8 Opening

Ron Parker: "Now, is she the one who 
plays piano, or the great cook?!"

F THI

Jon Davidson: "But they 
said it was Hawaiian Days!"

HE LIGHT SOLDERS OF



Marching all around us though we sometimes 
can't see

Are the forces of hate the evil enemy 
So put your trust in Jesus don't you worry 

needlessly . . .
Florence Gilbert: "Now was that six pieces of chicken or seven hot

ERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF doas,"

Johnny Eddins: "John McEnroe, here I come!”

Opening 9



'cause if you're one with the Lord He'll give you victory 
So take your shield o f faith, get involved in the fight 
Be proud to  be serving as a Soldier of the Light . . .

New perking rules!
Mike Bryant: Didn't your mother ever tell you that faces like that can 
be dangerous?

HT SOLDERS OF THE LIGHT SOLD

50LDERS

THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDERS OF THE LIGHT J
Freshman: Being oriented.

10 Opening

SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIG



Jael Howard: "Isn't Spring Banquet 
fun?"

IGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGh
Dave Green: "I'm  sorry, we just sold 
the last book for that class!"

Opening 11

UGH

GHT SOLDIERS OF ^
m

Bill Cowen: "It 's  fun being a 
pro!"



Moses Cakau and Kyunghee Yoon: NC students come 
from near and far.

HT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDI

Mike Flores: "Football has been very, very good to me!"

SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS O

O
SOLDERS

OLDIERS OF

O
SOLDIERS

GHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE
Vicki Pettis and Linda Laas: Love means friendship.

12 Opening



IERS O
F TH

E LIG
H

T

Frank Peters and D.J. Drake: An island in the sea of faces.
D

)F THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS OF THE L

SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT SOLDIERS O A smile is a contagious gift.

Devon Wood and Brooks Baer: "Betcha 400 floor wins the cham­
pionship again this year!"

If you're really fighting on our Saviors side 
Don't just sit back lazily and take a free ride 
So many souls need saving don't ya turn your 

head and hide . . .
Opening 13



SO
LD

IE
RS

 O
F

All-School Picnic brings out the friendship in us!

Paul Atkins and Delaine Snockey:
"Giddy-up pony!"

SOLDIERS OF THE UGH

Leadership Retreat, sharing the antici 
pation at the school cafeteria.

SOLDIERS

14 Opening



DERS OF THE LIGHT SO LDERS OF THE LIGHT
IGHT SOLDIERS OF THE LIGHT S

Chapel, the most challenging time of the day!

Frank Alcarez and Paul Atkins: "Praise God it's Friday!”

Love's the only cause worth fighting for 
And the truth w on't be denied 
I said the truth w on't be denied.

© Copyright 1981 Gary S. Paxton Publications, Inc. (BMI), Nashville, Tennessee. Reprinted by special permission.
Opening 15







Campus Day Brings Students From All 
Over

Success — a word that 
describes Campus Day 1982. 
Hundreds of high school students 
came from cities throughout the 
Western States. They came from 
cities known to all of us, such as 
Spokane, Tacoma, Billings. And 
they also came from such towns 
as Tonasket, Coulee City, Twisp 
and Odessa. These students 
shared one question while visiting 
the campus, "Is  this truly where 
God wants me to be?"

While here, the students had 
opportunity to visit classes of their 
choice, as well as to take a tour 
of the whole campus. Climaxing 
the day was the traditional 
Alumni-Varsity basketball game. 
Of course, the Varsity won again.

Dan Tapia leads a group of troups around campus.

18 Campus Day

Martin Michaelson tells it like it is.



1 thought we were the Eagles?”

The Choralons minister to the students on Campus Day.

Tom Mora checks out all the new girls visiting for Campus 
Day.

Campus Day 19



Spiritual Emphasis Week: A Change 
Of Pace
. . .  A week set aside to look to 
God for renewal and refreshing 
. . .  Five days to get to know Him 
better
. . .  Five nights to let Him fill our 
lives again with His Spirit 
. . .  A time to prepare ourselves 
mentally and spiritually for Easter 
. . .  This was what Spiritual 
Emphasis Week meant to NC 
students and faculty. Spring 
Quarter.

Gordon Fee, former NC faculty 
member, who is now a full-time 
New Testament Professor at 
Gordon-Con well Seminary, was 
the speaker for the week. He led 
us to ponder the depths of God's 
truth and challenged us to commit 
our lives more fully to our Lord.

"It 's  like this . . .  "



Inspiration . . .  motivation . . .  
challenge . . .  such is the 
atmosphere of chapel.
We are Blessed, by the frequent 
ministry of familiar faculty; 
Privileged, to host numerous 
evangelists, missionaries, guest 
speakers, and alumni;
Provided, opportunities as 
students to be directly involved in 
ministry;

And of course, unique to 
Northwest College is the gifted 
chapel ministry of our devoted 
President Hurst.

Speakers Change The Pace Of 
Chapel

Chapel Speakers 21



The long-awaited event of the 
year finally arrived. Amidst the last 
minute details and final 
preparations was the rising 
anticipation that creates the 
atmosphere for each spring 
banquet.

“Looking Up" was designed as 
the theme of the 1982 banquet in 
an effort to encourage positive 
participation by the student body 
as a whole. It proved to be a 
grand success. Both couples and 
individuals without dates felt 
comfortable. A record number of 
single individuals attended.

Kent Redfearn, presided over 
the entire evening as Master of 
Ceremonies. Duane Wolfe 
provided the evening's comedy 
and Wings of Happiness 
entertained in song. Dori 
Baunsgard provided the dinner 
music.

Guest vocalist, James Vincent, 
fit the occasion perfectly. His 
mellow style and incredible talent 
on the guitar drew good student 
response.

Ellen Lamm and her crew did a 
beautiful job of decorating, and 
even the food was good! All 
engagements were announced, 
as is the custom at each spring 
banquet.

It is also customary for the 
Senior Class to give a special 
award. This year it was given to 
Dean Rice.

With special significance. 
President Hurst received the ASB 
Appreciation award, presented to 
him by Don Griffin, ASB president. 
This was the first year this award 
was given. On receiving it, Dr. 
Hurst gave an incredibly moving 
speech concerning the joys of 
being loved. Everyone was deeply 
touched and responded by giving 
a standing ovation. The evening 
ended on a worshipful note in the 
reflection of God's love, as 
everyone sang “Oh how He loves 
you and me" in a genuine spirit of 
unity.

Debbie Lentz: "CHEESE!"

President Hurst receives the ASB Appreciation Award from ASB president Don Griffin.

22 Spring Banquet

Spring Banquet Encourages Students To 
Look Up!



Dean Rice receives the Senior Appre­
ciation Award from Senior Class presi­
dent, Isaac Nakazawa.

James Vincent provides entertainment for the evening. 

Derek Hill and Kathy Manzer announce their engagement.

Spring Banquet 23



School Picnic: Friends, Fun, Food . . .
"A ll right! Awesome! No classes 

for a whole day! I get to sleep in 
— nap attack!" Just a few of the 
remarks echoing across campus as 
the all-school picnic rolled around. 
We took off in NC vans for an 
entire day at Marymoore Park; no 
pressure, no notes, no rush, just 
friends and fun. Even our 
professors were in on the 
excitement—wearing shorts! We 
played softball games; class 
competed with class, and faculty 
competed with students.

One of our Deans was struck 
out by a student. Fortunately he 
didn't have Dean for any class 
that quarter. Maybe next year.

Dean. As the day came to a 
close, with our muscles aching and 
bodies worn-out, we felt refreshed 
and more ready than ever to 
tackle the challenges of life at 
NC. A great day—friends, fun, 
football, food and fellowship. I'm 
glad I came!

.... - - -......,££|

When asked what was his lasting memory of the school picnic, Charlie Salmon replied, "It 
was nice to see the Profs with their hair down."

Referring to the all-school picnic, Devon Wood said, "The guys had a great time together 
playing ball."

24 School Picnic



"Call the aid unit I'm pooped!"

That was a strike?

Steve Ballweber: "It I don't hit the ball this time. I'll kill it."

School Picnic 25



Surrounded by his family, Apakuki receives the native treatment of graduation.

Excitement filled the air as well 
as the hearts of graduating 
students in the forty-sixth 
Commencement at Northwest 
College as the processional 
moved from Butterfield Chapel to 
the Pavilion. It was the largest 
senior class to date.

The General Superintendent of 
the General Council of the 
Assemblies of God, the Reverend 
Dr. Thomas F. Zimmerman 
delivered the Commencement 
address. A memorable moment 
for both students and faculty was 
the bestowing of the Doctor of 
Divinity Degree on Miss Maxine 
Williams. Dr. Williams exemplified 
a life of dedication in her service 
to the college for thirty-two years.

The Kings Choralons sang under 
the direction of Dr. Swaffield. On 
Saturday evening preceding 
commencement, the 
Baccalaureate service was held. 
Reverend Samuel Benson, Pastor 
of First Assemblie of God in Billings, 
Montana was the featured 
speaker.

The grand finale came after the 
Commencement ceremonies 
when the graduated filed outside 
the Pavilion and with friends and 
families shared the joy and sense 
of accomplishment each one had 
so long dreamed of.

Graduation So Long Dreamed Of

26 Graduation



Happy faces are displayed on gradu­
ation day!

Brian Emory, Roger Wilson and JD Wilson: "They only think 
we have enough credits!"

President Hurst presents the Doctor of Divinity Degree to 
Miss Maxine Williams.

Graduation 27







A Weekend 
Students

Good grief! Over 250 new 
students to welcome this year to 
Northwest College. And what a 
Way to say hi! The Freshman 
Picnic and New Student Welcome 
gave everyone their first 
impressions of our unique college 
atmosphere

Marymoor park became the 
scene of flamingo football, relays, 
and great food. It was an 
afternoon of relaxed enjoyment 
and get-acquainted games

Susan Froelich and Jason Corea:
"HELP!"

sponsored by the senior class.
From the cafeteria came shrieks 

of laughter, and strange animal 
noises. They passed oranges, then 
toothpicks, and of all things, they 
passed the girls around on 
mattresses. For all the freshman, it 
was definitely an experience in 
getting to know each other. After 
a game of bingo, refreshments 
were served and the 
entertainment began. Dayspring 
sang and Acts provided a great 
combination of drama and humor. 
Richardo Quintana ended the 
evening with several choruses and 
prayer. A memorable evening, 
courtesy of the sophomore class.

Of Fun Welcomes New

Jennifer Browning and George Mbulo: "W e believe in sharing!"

"This is better than co-ed dorms!"

30 New Student Welcome



Mike Flores leads the students in worship.

"Clap your hands all ye people . . . "

All those moving boxes! . . .
All that packing paper! . . .
Where does it all go? . . .

In keeping with tradition, it all 
becomes the fuel for the annual 
Northwest College Bonfire.

This year we were blessed with 
beautiful weather and great 
participation. Ellen Lamm led the 
singing accompanied by Mike 
Flores and Gary Cox on guitars. 
Kent Redfearn humorously related 
the common feelings of 
intimidation and encouraged us in 
our start of a new year. Students 
described the bonfire as “an 
atmosphere of unity”, and "an 
event to remember."

The highlight of the evening

An evening of praise, fellowship, 
and fun as pieces of our past set 
ablaze the goals for our future.

Fireside Fellowship Brings Evening Of 
Praise

Bonfire 31



Spiritual Emphasis Week: "G od Has All 
Power!"

"Satan has power, but his 
power is limited. God has all 
power." "You are never going 
to give men anything more 
than you have received."

These few lines sum up the 
message brought to Northwest 
students and faculty during Fall 
Spiritual Emphasis. Evangelist 
Joe Johnson preached, and 
the Spirit moved.

Reverend Johnson’s love for 
the Word and our God came 
through as each night students 
wept at the altar. Praying, 
committing, and recommitting 
their lives totally to God and His 
purpose.

The week was not without its 
lighter moments, however. Such 
as Joe Johnson’s being 
inducted into the position of 
Honorary Alumni of NC, and 
Pres. Hurst presenting him with 
the prestigious NC sweater.

32 Spiritual Emphasis Week



Chapel Guests Communicate Serving 
God

Chapel Speakers 33



34

Doing his own performance, Mike Pizzo adjusts the backdrop.

Julie Zimmerman enjoys modeling her latest sports fashions.

Modeling in the Bridal category are Janet Anderson and Brian 
Emory.

Roxanne Gaither and Dave Dixon show off campus styles at North­
west.



Fashion Show: A Showing Of Real Class

Harvey Walls: "Mr. Vogue"

Fran Loveland, AWS President, is a lovely Mistress of Ceremonies.

From bathrobes to basketball 
uniforms . . .  yes, the 1982 AWS 
Fashion Show proved to be a 
glamorous affair.

There were several categories 
of fashions such as "Sim plicity," 
"Vogue," and "Sports Illustrated." 
And of course, the lovely "Bridal" 
category. The models for the 
Bridal category were NC's very 
own married students, "soon to be 
married" students, and the " I wish 
I were getting married" students.

Some talented students showed 
their "w ears" in the Simplicity 
category. All items modeled for 
this were handmade by the 
students who modeled them!

Then, of course, the Vogue 
category . . .  what a dream. It 
was a special preview of the 
upcoming fashions for 1983. The 
students saw glittering formals and 
funky casuals — each modeled 
by both men and women.

Sports Illustrated was the 
competitive, yet entertaining side 
of NC. Baseball, soccer and 
basketball were definitely winners, 
as sweats, jackets and uniforms 
jockeyed for positions in the great 
look of sporting fashions.

All in all, the Fashion Show 
showed true class in every way. A 
special thanks to Mike Pizzo for his 
stunning performance! Also to 
Fran Loveland and the AWS 
officers!

Fashion Show 35



Harvest Time: Grease '82
The big event of the year 

carried us back to 1957.
Every potential "Fonz" put at 

least half a jar of vaseline in his 
hair, and the girls must have spent 
all afternoon deciding what 
clothes to wear.

The guys snapped their fingers 
and the girls laughed and 
gossiped and, of course, watched 
the guys.

On the far north side of the 
Pavilion the booths provided 
something for everyone, beginning 
with the sponge throwing booth 
that featured Skip Bennett and Dr. 
Braddy — and there was President 
Hurst throwing a sponge at Skip. 
Good shot! Got him right in the 
nose!

Going to the left we saw the 
"ta tto o " booth, sponsored by the 
Senior class — a real attraction 
for the potentially "cool" guys. As 
we turned the corner we came to 
the Married Students Association 
booth. Hit the target with that 
ping-pong ball and you could win 
a piece of cake! Going on toward 
the right we saw the Sophomore 
Soda Shop — for the guys who 
wanted to show their affection by 
cooling the taste buds and 
warming the hearts of their girls. 
Next was the Associated Student 
Body Malt Shoppe. Kent Redfearr. 
made the best chocolate malts 
you ever tasted! In the next booth 
the Junior class was playing nerf 
basketball — a real bunch of 
nerfs! Now turning the corner 
again we came to the Freshman 
Popcorn booth. Last, but certainly 
not least, was Karisma's photo 
shop — the couples flocked to 
this one!

Miss Piggy and the Mouseketeers: Debbie 
Lentz, Paul Gamlen, Jana Lindgren, Ruth 
Petty, Phil Rasmussen, Krista Beardsley 
and Russ Dickhotf

Jaguar member Gary Cox jams on his bass.

36 Harvest Time Social



Crowder 100 floor guys, in for an oil change. 

"Spike!"

Skip Bennett takes it in the face at the sponge throw.

Pat and Shirley, alias, Craig and Harmonie Lovelace.

Warren Coomber and Laurie Armstrong: This must be 
love!



Cheerleaders: Lifting The Spirits Of NC 
Fans

"Hey Eagles! . . .  get up and 
move!" So goes the vibrant cheer 
from NC's 1982 cheerleaders.

Being a cheerleader requires 
dedication to a cause that is a 
big part of NC's pride and 
reputation. Despite embarrassing 
moments, sacrifices of time and 
money, and school pressures, 
Stacy Wells, Susan Bain and Lisa 
Lovelace give their all to show the 
spirit and Christian integrity of NC.

These girls work close together 
as a team while keeping their 
eyes on their goal. This display of 
pride in the school and their unity 
in doing things for God are 
motivation to the rest of us.

Their love for cheering is 
evident, and they would like 
nothing better than to see the 
student body take a greater pride 
in the school and who the school 
stands for — Christ.

What an accomplishment it 
would be if every student could 
stand behind Stacy, Susan, and 
Lisa and say with them, "W e love 
our school!"





Volleyball: Servanthood Leads To 
Growth

40 Volleyball



This year the NC volleyball team 
returned four players from the 
1981 season and one from the 
1980 team. These returnees along 
with the six new people gave the 
Eagles more depth than they 
have had in recent years. They 
played .500 ball in league and 
placed third in the five team 
Pacific Northwest College 
Conference.

The team stressed “service" 
both on and off the court, as 
“servanthood" was the theme of 
the weekly team devotional times. 
They experienced growth 
throughout the season both in 
terms of relationships and in quality 
of play. Despite a non-league 
schedule against several tough 
community college teams, the 
Eagles earned respect on the 
court for their hustle and 
determination.

Individual awards and honors 
went to the following players: Co­
captains: Laura Emerson and Abi 
Elenbaas; Most Valuable Player: 
Laura Emerson; Inspirational: Kari 
Brodin; Ms. Hustle: Abi Elenbaas; 
Coaches' Award: Linda 
Gustafson; All-Conference Team: 
Paulette Sykes and Chiki 
Takahashi

Team members: Cheryl Girdner, Rachel 
Elenbaas, Linda Gustafson, Kari Brodin, 
Chiki Takahashi, Donna Hilbrand, Coach 
Kristi Brodin, Tina Dower, Paulette Sykes, 
Abi Elenbaas, Laura Emerson, Lori Bitter- 
man, Sharia Dower, Cheri Schoenrock

Ready, set, bump!

Volleyball 41



Men's Soccer: Show Prideful Season
The '82 season started out very 

gloomy. Lack of players and 
talent dimmed the hopes of a 
good season. Realizing that how 
good we would do depended on 
our desire to win as well as our 
output, we started concentrating 
on being the best we could be. 
We won one league game after 
another until we were 
undefeated, 5-0. Then came the 
championship game — we played 
hard, but we lost. But with heads 
held high we walked off the field. 
We'd come a long way since the 
first practice.

What a shot!

42 Soccer



Coach Vandenburg, Doug Clark, Scott Covey, Ron Dean, 
Steve Broom, Tom Swanner, Bob Phillips, Mark Carter, Young 
Yi, Gary Bye, Darrel Glass, Norm Schulz, Kevin Hall, Dave 
Moon, Kevin Smith

S-C-O-R-EN!
Clark on the run!

Soccer 43

m
&

m



Intramural Football: A Season Of Surprises
Great defense, great plays, 

great players and great fun! All 
these were seen this year as the 
intramural football season once 
again took place. Players from all 
the men's floors put together 
teams which they hoped would 
be fine enough to win the 
coveted championship. At the 
beginning of the year 400 floor, 
because of experience, looked to 
be the favorite. As the season 
progressed, however, all the 
teams demonstrated fairly equal 
talent. When it all panned out,
500 floor emerged as the 
undisputed champion with a 
record void of losses. When asked

how they had won, one 500 floor 
team member stated, "W e were 
able to put it all together when it 
counted." The 100/300 floor 
"Royals" came back from two 
close losses at the beginning of 
the season to take second place.

An added incentive for 
intramural players this year was 
the addition of the North vs. South 
All-Star Game, played one week 
after the championship game. 
Several all-stars were absent from 
this game because of injury, but it 
was still an exciting game with the 
North taking this first annual event. 
Overall, intramural football 
accomplished its purpose— 
providing a time of recreation for 
the participants, and an exciting 
game to watch for the fans.

Howard Revenig: A man in pursuit of happiness 

Kevin Hall plays his man close.

44 Intramural Football



500 Floor Stands Tall After Undefeated 
Season
Doug Clark, Charlie Salmon, Frank Peters, Elmer Fudd, Keith Howell, Jamie Rhodes, Sherman Salmon, Dave Dixon, Scott Covey, 
Jacob Vohs, Jeff Davis, Tim Howell, Norm Schulz, Kevin Hall, Howard Revenlg, steve Hamilton

Intramural Football 45



Open Dorms: Tinsel, Lights, And 
Ornaments

On the eve of December 2, 
1982, the Gray-Beatty, Guy-Perks, 
and Crowder halls were 
miraculously transformed by 
glowing tinsel, Christmas lights, and 
ornaments.

The parade of guests, students, 
and faculty moved in and out of 
halls and rooms examining and 
looking on with wonder and 
amazement. Dr. Braddy,
Professor Shirley Clark, and 
Babette Ramsey roamed 
throughout these glittering 
corridors and took on the 
challenge of judging each floor 
and door with utmost impartiality.

Following this, a social time was 
held in Guy-Perks lounge where 
everyone was invited to enjoy 
donuts and hot apple cider. Then 
the most creative halls and doors 
were revealed by Judge Braddy. 
Among the champions: 100 floor 
Guy, 100 floor Gray, and 600 
Perks. The Open Dorms 
demonstrated teamwork, unity, 
and enthusiasm. 100 floor girls: (Top) Julie Bradden, Cheryl Schiewek, Chris Farrar, Michelle Tracy, Ruth Frazier, 

(2nd) Rose Mary Layton, Sung Ok Kim, Lisa Lloyd, Shelly Tromble, (3rd) Esther Lee, Gloria 
Chung, Deanna Walker, Arcelie Munoz, (4th) Patty Hardwick, Linda Sue Bennett, Debbie 
Collingwood, Liz Soule, (Bottom) Karen Stocker, Jana Lindgren

600 floor girls: (Top) Leslie Pittman, Colleen Kelley, DJ Drake, (2nd) Heather Lunde, Holly Wolfe, 
Gwen Newgard, Maria Simon, Yvette Powers, (3rd) Annette Pigman, Charlene McGiveran, 
Renee Harris, Sara Crowder, (Bottom) Skip Schuller, Starr Willis, Pam Dawder, Jackie Alvar­
ado, Sylvia Shenk, Leslie Wiles, Donna Umphress

46 Christmas Open Dorms



Sylvia Schenk, John Swartzfager (Santa), and Jackie Alvarado: "All I want for Christmas ..

100 floor guys: (Top) Phil Weagraff, Lyndon Lengele, Lee Teague, Bubba Phillips, (2nd) Kirk 
Eide, George Johnson, Rich DeVore, Bruce Summerhill, Robert Guerrero, Bob Wilson (3rd) 
Mike Bryant, Kevin Wells, Tony Poplin, (4th) Jason Benjamin, Terry Gurno, Dan Davis

Door of Jim Karnes: "Nobody told m© I had 
to learn how to stop."

John Lembuhl, Jim Wallace and Roger Phillips: "The 
new security system at Northwest College."

Christmas Open Dorms 47







Winter Spiritual Emphasis: Jesus, The 
Cornerstone

During World War II there was a 
Bible bookstore in Eastern Europe 
that had in it's foundation a 
cornerstone upon which were 
engraved some very special 
words. Many people received 
inspirational comfort — indeed life 
— from the Bible bookstore, but 
the German Luftwaffe bombed 
the area, and the bookstore was 
destroyed, except the 
cornerstone. The words which 
remained etched in the stone 
were these words: "Heaven and 
earth shall pass away but my 
Word shall never pass away.'

The bookstore was built again, 
in the same spot, with the same 
cornerstone, and it stands there 
today as a testimony to the truth 
of those words. The word is with 
us, and its central message is 
'Christ is Alive!' Let us preach this 
message boldly to all the nations, 
that they might believe and be 
saved.

50 Spiritual Emphasis



Winter Chapel Guests: They Warmed 
Our Hearts



Parent's Weekend: Clean Rooms And 
Good Food

What do students really do at 
college? How do they survive 
away from home and parent's 
tender loving care? Homecoming 
Weekend presented the 
opportunity for parents to learn 
these things.

The women's and men's 
basketball games, with the N.C. 
pep-band, a professional Karate 
demonstration and the 
Homecoming Court at half-time, 
started the weekend activities.
The next morning a full-course 
brunch was served to parents and 
students. The ACTS drama team 
supplied hilarious skits and songs, 
and Cornerstone, one of this 
year's summer ministry teams, 
sang. After the brunch, the 
parents and faculty played 
volleyball and stowed stiff 
competition.

Strenuous work and precise 
planning made the 1983 Parent's 
Weekend a success. It was a 
good time that will never be 
forgotten.

52 Parent's Weekend

Time was provided for small talk between the frantic activities that kept everyone enter­
tained.

The special brunch supplied a fantastic feast for the parents and their kids. Real men do 
eat quiche.



In a song dedication to Queen Denice Baunsgard, Cornerstone Doc Pecota plays the net in the Parent-Faculty volleyball game, 
sings "My Wild Irish Rose."

Sharolyn Unger and her mother take some tine out from the busy 
schedule to visit.

"Red and Yellow, Black and White-Jesus thinks they're out-a-sight." 
ACTS version of Jesus loves me.

Parent's Weekend 53



Homecoming: A Week Of Fun And 
Games

54 Homecoming

"Almost like a Dream." That is what it 
seemed to each princess and her escort 
on the morning of Homecoming Weekend. 
Each class had voted for its own princess 
and escort. Darrell and Gigi Hobson had 
been chosen as host and hostess. The 
chapel was decorated for the occasion, 
and all was ready for the big moment. The 
Homecoming Court was presented to the 
student body during the chapel hour that 
Friday morning. In their honor Nancy Teeter 
and Dave Dixon sang a song by Tracy 
Hawken. Then each princess shared a past 
dream or a dream for the future they hold.

The N.C. Eagles showed their awesome 
strength to the crowds of admiring fans at 
the 1983 Homecoming game. Parents, 
faculty, students and alumni packed the 
Northwest Pavillion and all became part of 
the excitement.

In the first half, the Eagles chalked up the 
points against their foe, Trinity Western. 
Then during halftime the glamorous 
Homecoming court graced the "court" as 
each class was handsomely represented 
by its respective princess and escort. The 
highlight of the evening was the crowning 
of the Homecoming Queen, Denice 
Baunsgard, by Kathy Manzer, the 1982 
Queen. Following the crowning of the 
queen, the Eagles proceeded to stomp 
the opposing team for a great 
Homecoming victory!

A reception was held on campus for 
guests who wished to greet the 
Homecoming Court, faculty and alumni.
The entire evening was a first-class tribute 
to the quality and pride of the people that 
make Northwest College the great school 
that it is.



Homecoming 55



Homecoming Royalty: "A lm ost Like A 
Dream"





Womens Basketball: Awesome!!
Though small in size and few in 

number, the Eagle women's 
basketball team this year worked 
hard with determination. The four 
returnees from last year's team - 
Lori Bitterman, Kari Brodin, Abi 
Elenbaas, and Lynette Murrell— 
were joined by four new players— 
Sharia Dower, Tina Dower, Terri 
Mort, and Cheri Schoenrock. Their 
hard work and determination paid 
off in marked improvement both in 
individual and team play 
throughout the season. The 
motivation behind this effort was 
verbalized in every practice and 
at every game in our team cheer: 

"Play for Jesus! Go, let's win!! 
Yea, Eagles! Alright!!

Individual awards and honors 
went to the following players: 
Co-captains: Lynette Murrell and 

Kari Brodin
Most Valuable Player: Lynette 

Murrell
Inspirational: Kari Brodin 
Ms. Hustle: Tina Dower 
Coaches Award: Cheri 

Schoenrock

Wanna dance?

58 Women's Basketball



Have a Coach and a smile!

Who said girls never sweat?

Coach Kristi Brodin, Kari Brodin, Terri Mort, Lynette 
Murrell, Cheryl Girdner, Rachel Elenbaas, Janet Ev­
ans, Sharia Dower, Sherri Schoenrock, Tina Dower, 
Abbi Elenbaas, Lori Bitterman

Womens Basketball 59



Men's Basketball: "G o Eagles!"
The varsity basketball team 

provided the fans with a lot of 
action and excitement this year. 
Newcomers Doug Sagon and 
Glen Potts, helped the Eagles in 
both scoring and rebounding, 
while veterans Ky Griffin, Tim 
Johnson, and Jim McDonald led 
the Eagles in defense and the fast 
breaks. A big highlight of the year 
was attained when three year 
starter Mark Flattery broke the 
team's all-time scoring record. 
“This is a great achievement and 
proves Mark's capabilities as well 
as his hard work," stated Coach 
Brown.

Eagle fans once again 
expressed their gratitude to their 
team by coming out to the 
Pavillion and making their 
presence known. The team wishes 
to thank all those who rooted 
them on through thick and thin. 
Until next year, “GO EAGLES!"

Left to Right, Back Row, Coach Brown, Ky Griffin, Matt Kallappa, Tim Johnson, Doug Sagon, 
Kirk Eide, Mark Flattery, Jim McDonald, Paul Nelson, Dave Guernsey, Asst. Coach Johnson. 
Front Row. John Jones, Mark Hobbs, Mike Carlucci, Vern Olsen, Dean Jenkins, Scott Mackie, 
Dan Hughes, Leroy Johns.

"FLA TT" get two more Mark Flattery rises above the competition

60 Men's Basketball



Asst. Coach LeRoy Johnson offers a word of 
encouragement.

Paul Nelson shoots over his defenders.

i

Eagle Guard Matt Kallappa flies high. 

Ky Griffin goes for two.

Men's Basketball 61



Doc Pecota talks Greek to his grandson.

FACULTY AND STAFF FACULTY AND STAFF



FACULTY AND STAFF FACULTY AND STAFF

'

Faculty/Staff Division 63



The Soldier
The Christian is a soldier.
He commits his life to the fight and all it involves, even unto death, for the sake of the 

cause and his Commander. His injunction is, "Fight the good fight of faith . . . "
He disciplines, trains and prepares. He readies himself to fight wisely, not "as one who 

beats the air," and to "endure hardness, as a good soldier."
He restricts his activities to the affairs of his calling, not "entangling himself with the 

affairs of this life."
He knows and trusts his armour and is prepared to use it well — truth . . .  the 

breastplate of righteousness . . .  the gospel of peace . . .  the shield of faith . . .  the 
helmet of salvation . . .  the sword of the Spirit.

He identifies his enemy clearly and reckons his power — as the Prince of the power of 
the air . . .  as principalities . . .  and spiritual wickedness . . .  as an adversary.

He knows the ways his enemy fights and "gives no place" to him, meeting him in his 
roar . . .  his snare . . .  his lie . . .  his care . . .  his disguise as a sheep . . .  and all other 
ways.

He draws strength and courage . . .  hope and faith . . .  as he presses the battle 
against "the world, the flesh and the devil" . . .  drawing his strength from the life of 
Christ, the power of the Word and the enablement of the Spirit.

Yes, the Christian is as a soldier called to fight because he is under attack . . .  and so 
also is his commander, the arch leader of his salvation.

President D.V. Hurst

64 President Hurst



Administration: Getting The Job Done

Dr. Frank Rice Rev. W.P. "Te x " Rutledge

Administration 65



Dr. Dwaine Braddy-Pastoral 
Ministries

Ms. Kristi Brodin-Physical Education 
Mr. John Brown-Physical Education

Rev. Orville Clark-Psychology, 
Sociology

Mrs. Shirley Clark-Early Childhood 
Education

Rev. Morris Devin-Missions

=ULL-TIME FACULTY FULL-TIME FACULTY FULL-TIL

Ms. Margaret Frye-Catalog 
Librarian

Mr. J. Philip Gustafson-Physical 
Science, Mathematics 

Mrs. Esther Harmon-Business 
Education

Rev. Darrell Hobson-Bible 
Mr. Leroy Johnson-History 
Dr. Melvyn Ming-C.E., Youth 

Ministries

66 Faculty



Dr. Robert Parlotz-Psychology, 
Counseling

Dr. D.B. Pecota-Theology, Bible 
Ms. Ruth Petty-Head Librarian

Dr. John Pope-Church History, 
Philosophy, Bible

Mr. William Randolph-Life Science 
Mrs. Marjorie Stewart-English

FACULTY FULL-TIME FACULTY FULL-TIME FACUL

Faculty 67



Miss Yvonne Altura-Spanish

Mrs. Donna Baertschy-Math 
Mrs. Lily Blewitt-Music 
Mr. Richard Braun-Organ

3ART-TM E FACULTY PART-TIME FACULTY PART-

Mrs. Jean Clark-Nurse 
Mr. Dan French-Speech 
Mrs. Marian Hood-Music

Mrs. Kyra Cleft on Humphrey-Music

68 Faculty



Mr. Peter Kechley-Music

Mrs. Katherine Lindquist-French 
Mrs. Edith Miller-Art 
Mr. Warren Starr-English

ME FACULTY PART-TM E FACULTY PART-TM E F.

Mrs. Judy Werner-Music 
Mrs. Debra White-Music 
Mr. John Wilson-Music

Mrs. Valerie Yockey-Music

Faculty 69



Board Of Directors

First row, left to right. Dr. Earl Book; Rev. W. Jack Brans- 
ford; Rev. E.D. Beard; Mr. Richard Blue; Mr. John Christ­
man; Mr. Henry Porten; Pres. D.V. Hurst. Second row, 
left to right, Rev. Albert Davis; Rev. R.L. Brandt; Mr. 
Jack Kuykendall; Dr. Darrell Redfearn; Rev. Frank Cole; 
Rev. Lewis I. LaMance; Mr. Ed White. Third row, left to

right, Rev. Warren Bullock; Rev. Allen Doyt; Rev. Lorin 
W. Short; Mr. Joseph Dugone; Mr. Dayton Nietert; Rev. 
C.L. Hobson. Fourth row, left to right. Rev. Dennis Davis; 
Mr. Clarence Foster; Rev. Eugene Born; Rev. Erwin 
Rohde; Mr. Art Dickhoff; Mr. Paul Gray.

70 Board Of Directors



"A s  student leaders, our efforts have been concentrated on 
developing an atmosphere in which a person, regardless of his or her 
appearance and idiosyncracies, can have the awareness that he is 
loved. As a result, we pray that each life will be characterized by 
love for God and man."

Kent Redfearn,
A.S.B. President,
Northwest College

71



Secretaries: Service With A Smile
The Secretaries, as good soldiers 

do, practiced much discipline in 
performing their duties that made 
it possible for the school to 
function, Correspondence, 
answering phones, and keeping 
records were just a few of the 
jobs to which they applied their 
time and patience.

They were examples of 
efficiency as they carried on their 
duties, always willing to offer a 
bright smile of kindness to those 
whom they served. The 1982-83 
secretaries were examples of the 
ministry, servanthood, and pride 
that made NC great.

Alice Taylor goes about her daily tasks. Answering the phone is just one of Marcie 
McCartin’s duties.

(Top) Cathy Donaldson, Julie Henthom, Marcie McCartln, Diana Parks, Robin Graham (Middle) Elaine Bauman, Linda Rash, Alice 
Taylor, Carlene Blanchard, Patty Feyerlson, Wllda Becker (Sitting) Nola Brady, Sharon Guernsey, Donna Brown, Evelyn Woods, Linda 
Wall

72 Secretaries



S#v Johnson, Financial Aids Officer

Artono Hawklnson, Secretary to President Hurst

Dal# Soronson, Accountant

Nola Braddy, Secretary to Registrar 

Grace “Dolly” Crowder, Internal Auditor

Personnel 73



Deans: Campus Moms And Dads
Dean of Women 
Mrs. Matheson

Personal Value in Her Work: she 
shows love in interaction with 
students . . .  “I'm a firm believer in 
fun." Her Goal for NC Women is to 
inspire women to know their 
ministry.

Dean of Men 
John Young

Personal Value in His Work: he 
watches students take on new 
qualities as they grow in Christ. His 
Goal for NC is for people to look 
at NC and know that "Christ lives 
here", and that each student can 
say that “Christ is living in me."

Perks Hall Resident Counselor 
Faye Wilson

Personal Value in Her Work: she 
shares in the lives of the girls. Her 
Goal for NC Women is for women 
to be themselves while finding the 
ultimate role that God would have 
them fulfill. Everyone needs to 
search daily for the correct 
attitude while being willing to say 
“I'm sorry" or “I'm wrong."

Guy Hall Resident Counselor 
Vickie Pettis

Personal Value in Her Work: she 
shares in the pursuit of goals set 
by the girls. Her Goal for NC is that 
the students would return to the 
"pioneer spirit"; that would cause 
them to emphasize a servant 
attitude. “If you want to be great 
in God's kingdom, learn to be the 
servant of all."

Gray Beatty Resident Counselors 
Mick and Terry Jelsma

Personal Value in their Work:
They are a servant model in order 
to set an example for students. 
Their Goal for NC Men is that the 
men would "prefer each other in 
love", while living in harmony as a 
body.

74 Deans



Deans 75



Resident Assistants: Head Of The Halls
Resident Assistants, 

affectionately known as RA's, are 
of an unusual breed of dorm co­
habitants. Each member of this 
minority is able to leap long 
cafeteria lines in a single bound, 
jump into every resident 
extravaganza and come through 
more powerful than the wattage 
of KCNC. They are an awesome 
troop — daring to be "read of all 
men."

Although their responsibilities are 
always demanding service and 
attention, there are many

Jana Llndgren and Karen Stocker

enjoyable aspects of the RA's 
duties. Seeing spiritual growth 
bloom in a residents life, hearing 
victories and sharing fears, praying 
in unity with one another and 
ministering to students on a one- 
to-one basis, outshining the 
discouragements of daily 
doldrums. Concerning RA's we 
think Paul said it best when he 
wrote, "I thank Christ Jesus our 
Lord, who has strengthened me, 
because He considered me 
faithful, putting me into service." 1 
Timothy 1:12

Randy Newton, Mike Plzzo, Bob Kennedy, Martin Michaelson, Isaku Nakazawa, Scott 
Allumbaugh, Dave Green, Howard Revenig, Steve Brenizer, Dan Tapia, John Moropou- 
los, Jacob Vohs, Larry Murrell, Brooks Baer, Jeff Woods, Doug Heisel

Angela McHenry, Debbie Glard, Karen Stocker, Jana Lindgren, Debbie Lentz, Fran 
Loveland, Cathy Crandall, Paula Lamar, Leslie Pitman, Debbie Burton, Kitty Evans, 
Krista Beardsley, Becky Collins, Pat Abbott, Colleen Kelley

76 Resident Assistants



Custodian/Kitchen: Keeping Things 
Running

Owen Hodges, second from right, stands with the custodial staff; Dan Paulson, Murray Kemper, Orville Mathison and Jim Wilson.



Bookstore/Snack Shack: Keeping Us In 
Supply

You're on campus, you have 
fifteen minutes until class. Suddenly 
the hungries hit you! Where can 
you go? The Snack Shack located 
in the sub will tantalize your 
tummy with something terrific.

The NC bookstore, run by Esther 
Pecota and Jackie Randolph, 
makes many educational tools 
available to students for their 
personal purchase. The bookstore 
is a good place to browse, and 
even if you don't purchase 
anything, a smile will be yours as 
you leave.

Diane Thomlinson, Toni Gilroy and Diane Gholson are the Snack Shack workers.

Mrs. Randolph enjoys helping out stu­
dents in the bookstore.

Denice Baunsgard, Esther Pecota, Steve Smith and Jackie Randolph are the workers 
Mrs. Pecota is one of the smiling ladies in *n bookstore, 
the bookstore.

78 Bookstore/Snack Shack



Library: The

Margaret Frye is the Catalog Librarian.

Place To Gain Knowledge

Dennis Lee is the Authority Specialist.

What comes into your mind 
when you think of the D.V. Hurst 
library? Books, periodicals, 
encyclopedias, dictionaries, 
newspapers? All these would be 
correct. The library stands in the 
midst of our campus as a 
monument to education. Students 
are able to go here and find 
information on any number of 
topics. The library has become a 
tool of information for students, for 
pastors, for laymen of our 
movement in the area. As Ruth 
Petty the head librarian stated, 
"We are here to aid anyone we 
can in finding the information they

Ruth Petty is the Head Librarian.

are seeking." With this in mind, 
where will you go to find help for 
that next assignment? The D.V. 
Hurst library! Of course!

Esther Lee, Ruth Petty, Charlene Allen, Dennis Lee, Angela McHenry, Bill Cowan, 
Debbie Lentz, Paula Lamar, Kel Youngs, Charity Lovelace, Leslie Pitman, Anne 
Schefter, Elvie Munoz, Margaret Frye, Nathan Grapes

Library 79



W
O

M
 A

W
S 

A
M

S 
M

SA
 D

RA
M

A
 K

A
RI

SM
A

 K
C

N
G

i mmmm

SPEECH CHORALONS MARANATHA



The Korean girls prepare special food for the WOM 
Food Fair.



MOM WOM WOM WOM WOM WOM WOM
The World Outreach Ministries 

organization is designed to 
provide ministry opportunities to 
the student in the areas of 
interest that each student has. 
This is accomplished through the 
individual Ministry Interest 
Groups— the MIGs.

The following pages give only 
a taste of the actual MIGS and 
what each one hopes to 
accomplish. Their purpose is to 
provide the student body and 
faculty with ministry and 
Christian service. To fully 
understand them, one must 
become actively involved.

There are many goals within 
the WOM organization. One of 
the most important is to expost 
the students to a lost world thai

is crying for help. Once they 
see this need, it is WOM's desire 
to provide the opportunities 
and training necessary for 
ministry according to the 
student's interests. WOM hopes 
to instill the sense of personal 
responsiblity and stewardship in 
the areas of giving, prayer, and 
actual participation according 
to biblical principles.

The students, in turn, are 
trained to minister to the needs 
on campus, in the community, 
and world-wide. The 
communication of the saving 
knowledge of Jesus Christ is the 
most important of these needs. 
Spiritual encouragement, 
supplying the practical needs of 
others, and just showing Christ's

love are a few more. It is 
WOM's prayer that the students 
will, through involvement, gain a 
greater understanding of the 
World of Missions.

The officers hope that 
through these ministries they will 
be able to build a sense of 
unity, love, and dedication to 
each other and our Lord in 
order to accomplish what He 
has called us to do. It is 
important that communication 
and cooperation be a part of 
WOM. With this spirit, it will be 
possible to work out those 
misunderstandings that, may 
arise, be sensitive to each 
other's needs, and perform as a 
team that is to win!

82 WOM Division



WOM Officers

/\/OM WOM WOM WOM WOM WOM WOM
Name Larry Murrell
Hometown: Redmond, Oregon
Interests: Instrumental Music, Golf, Basketball, Singing.
Major: Pastoral Ministries
Career Goals: Associate Music/C.E. minister senior pastor 
Officer Goals: To be available to students and meeting their 

needs.

Name Jett Wood 
Hometown: Helena Montana
Interests: Sports, the mountains, writing, and most of all People. 
Major: Biblical Lit.
Career Goals: Full-time ministry with a youth emphasis; to change 

my world for the King of Kings.
Officer Goals: To not only challenge but change our community.

Name Susan Bain
Hometown: Coquille, Oregon
Interests: Snow and water skiing, sewing, drawing, painting 
Major: Biblical Lit.
Career Goals: Involvement in a church counseling program 
Officer Goals: Serving others and the Lord

Name Janet Anderson
Hometown: Everett, Wa
Interests: Cooking, working with children
Major: Missions
Career Goals: Missions—home or overseas
Officer Goals: To be a successful leader in outreach ministries

WOM Division 83



A resident of Seattle, Wa„ 
Dennis Lantz was the leader of 
the Service-men's MIG. His interests 
include fishing and youth work. He 
eventually plans to get his 
pastoral degree. His assistants 
were Ken Porter and Mark Milby.

The goal of the MIG was to 
provide the soldiers at Fort Lewis 
with Christian Fellowship and see 
soldiers come to Jesus Christ. They 
felt that Acts 1:8 included the Fort 
in "the uttermost parts of the 
earth".

SERVICEMEN'S MIG: IN GOD'S RANK

The workers in the Servicemen's MIG minister in song as well as in the 
Word.

84 WOM



Darrel, a patient at Children's Orthopedic Hospital, tries his hand 
at puppetry.

Lyndon Lengele and Tanya succeed in bringing a smile to the face of 
Jimmy.

Some of the helpers in the Children's MIG are shown here front 
row: Pat Abbott, Bridgett Beilner, Charlene Flood, Nancy Ar­
nold, Back row: Lyndon Lengele, Karl Aho, Lindasue Bennett, 
Becky Collins, Scott Allumbaugh, Tamara Morin, Martin Mi- 
chaelson.

CHILDREN'S MIG: STARTING YOUNG
The Children's MIG for 1983 

operated under the direction of 
Becky Collins. Becky, who is
from Kelso, Wa., is interested in 
children, collecting pennies and 
cooking yeast breads. Her 
future goals include a desire to 
be a day care administrator.

Her assistants in the MIG were 
Lyndon Lengele—in charge of 
the ministry at the Children's 
Orthopedic Hospital; Martin 
Michaelson—the Bible Club; and 
Patty Abbott—arranger of 
schedules at churches, etc . ..

The goal of the Children's MIG 
was to present the gospel to 
children, through the hospital 
ministry, the Bible Club, and at 
churches. These were all used 
to give the children an 
opportunity to accept Jesus as 
their Savior at a young age.
The Bible supports this position in 
Prov. 22:6 stating: "Train up a 
child in the way he should go 
and when he is old he will not 
depart from it."

WOM 85



The co-leaders of the Campus 
MIG were Steve Smith and Betty 
Witmeyer. Steve, who is from 
Chinook, Wa. enjoys athletics and 
working on cars. He plans to be 
an associate pastor and 
eventually a senior pastor in the 
Northwest or Alaska.

Betty’s interests include hair 
styling, sewing, reading, and 
working with Teen Challenge. A 
native of Lebanon, Pa., her goals 
are to work in the inner city with 
drug addicts, alcoholics, and 
abused children. After leaving 
N.C., she plans on getting a 
degree in social work.

CAMPUS MIG: MINISTRY AT HOME
The MIG underwent 

reorganization in order to better 
meet the spiritual needs of the 
students. Some of the methods of 
outreach were singspirations, floor 
chaplains, communions, and 
prayer meeting. Their main goal 
was to reach the students by 
providing ministries to help the 
students grow spiritually. They 
brought the concept of going into 
all the world (Mark 16:15) to the 
campus — meeting the needs 
here first so that students will be 
able to fulfill the great commission 
once they leave.

This we do. in rememberance of Christ— the Word who 
became flesh.

Dean Rice, Dr. Hurst, and Dean Rutledge
led the chapel communion service.

86 WOM



The leader of the Youth MIG 
was Doug Heisel. His interests 
include sports, woodworking, 
and youthwork. A native of 
Spokane, Wa., Doug is majoring 
in Youth Ministries and will 
probably go into juvenile work. 
He eventually plans to get into 
a church to work with youth.

The main focus of the Youth 
MIG was to provide an 
opportunity for college students 
to get involved with the hurting 
youth in the Seattle area. Some 
of the areas of ministry included 
involvement in jail ministry and 
Youth Alive. The MIG hopes to 
provide each student the 
chance to live. II Timothy 4:7,8 
says, "I want to live out my life 
in such a way that I'll be able 
to say I have fought the good 
fight and finished the race, all 
to the glory of God."

YOUTH MG: REACHING THE YOUNG IN NEED
One of the outreaches of the Youth MIG 
was to go to Echo Glen and minister to 
the people there.

WOM 87



EVANGELISM MIG: PREACHING THE WORD

Mike Flores, from Tacoma, Wa. 
was the leader of the Evangelism 
MIG. His interests are jogging and 
playing the guitar. He is majoring 
in Religion and Philosophy and 
planning to pursue the ministry of 
evangelism according to II Timothy 
4:1-5.

Through personal contact and the distribu­
tion of various tracts, souls were won for 
Christ.

The purpose of this MIG was to 
first provide the students with an 
opportunity to share their faith and 
witness to unsaved people. 
Secondly, it was to expose the 
student to evangelism and what it 
entails. All those who participated 
in the MIG contributed something of 
themselves and hopefully received 
something far greater in return. The 
efforts of the MIG were 
concentrated on two areas: 
downtown Seattle and the U of W 
campus. The outstanding goal of 
the MIG was to impress upon the 
student the need for the ministry of 
evangelism to be rekindled in our 
world TODAY.

PUBLICITY MIG: CAMPUS COMMUNICATION
The leader of the Publicity 

MIG was Kevin Hall from 
Washougal, Wa. He enjoys 
playing classical guitar, playing 
soccer, and reading. Kevin’s 
future plans include teaching 
New Testament theology, either 
on the mission field or at a 
college. His assistant was 
Cynthia Heacock The main 
purpose of the MIG was to 
provide publicity for various 
school functions and to 
advertise other MIG activities.
A personal goal of the 
leadership is stated in II Timothy 
2:15: "Do your best to present 
yourself to God as one 
approved, a workman who 
does not need to be ashamed 
and who correctly handles the 
word of truth."

88 WOM

Bulletin boards, sporting posters, and an 
nouncements got the messages across.



The Missions MIG was led by 
Brooks Baer, a native of 
Helena, Montana. He likes sports 
and has an interest in 
electronics. He is a Pastoral 
Ministries major, and his plans 
include the possibility of working 
in that field.

The Missions MIG was designed 
to keep students informed and 
involved in Missions. This was 
accomplished through personal 
giving of money, prayers, and 
involvement in special projects like 
Operation Turkey. This year, those 
students that participated in the 
project went to Weippe, Idaho, to 
help Pastor and Mrs. Guy Kendall 
with their church. Through their 
combined efforts, they were able 
to help enclose the new building, 
speeding up the completion of 
the sanctuary.

The outstanding goal of the MIG 
was, however, to communicate 
the Gospel to as many as 
possible.

Getting an unexpected opportunity to witness, a tew students pull 
over to talk to the police.

There were many tasks that the students were able to help on. 
Cutting up was just one.

MISSIONS MIG: OUTREACH HOME/ABROAD

WOM 89



The Community Service MIG 
concentrates its efforts toward 
Nursing Homes and Fatherless 
Boys. This year was the debut 
of fhe Fatherless Boys program 
in the Bellevue-Kirkland area. 
There were, at the time, 25 
boys and leaders in the 
program, with signs of 
continuing growth.

Norm Shulz, from Richmond
B.C., was this year's community 
Service MIG leader. His assistant 
was Lynn Weis. Norm's interests 
are contact sports and fine 
music. Norm eventually would 
like to be an evangelist. For 
now he desires to continue to 
become more open to God's 
plan. His philosophy is, "God 
does not choose the Qualified; 
He Qualifies the chosen."

COMMUNITY SERVICE MIG: HELPING OUT

Mike Carlucci gives his expert advice to an interested young man. 
On a different outing, Steve Long and his friend Mark went swim­
ming.

Fatherless Boys Leaders: Front Row: Justin Andrews, Allan Fox, Lyle 
Sorenson, Tom Swanner; Back Row: Jason Benjamin, Paul Nelson, 
Doug Clark, Steve Long, Bruce Summerhill, Jon Davidson, Kirk 
Eide, Norm Schulz, Mike Carlucci.

90 WOM



Stanley E. Friend, of Buffalo 
Grove, Illinois, was the leader of 
the Gospel Teams MIG. Stan’s 
interests are singing, preaching, 
and hiking. He is a Biblical 
Literature major and will possibly 
attend Graduate School. He 
ultimately desires to pastor a 
church.

The MIG was designed to aid 
the students by channeling their 
talents into ministry. The 
experience gained will help 
them minister after leaving the 
school. Stan feels that there is 
no better time or place to learn 
God's way than while preparing 
here at N.C. Before one can 
truly minister, one must have 
the attitude that David 
expressed in Psalms 
86:11— “Teach me thy way, O 
Lord; I will work in thy truth;
Unite my heart to fear thy 
name."

GOSPEL TEAMS: MINISTRY IN SONG

There were many teams which tried out for a gospel teams ministry. 
Just a few of them appear here.

WOM 91



ACTS: ACTIMG OUT THE WORD
The leader of ACTS was Dave 

Landis, a current resident of the 
U S A. His interests include 
drama, art, reading, and various 
sports. His future goal is full-time 
ministry. Assisting Dave were 
Dave Foster and Juliann 
Taylor.

For the first time, ACTS 
(Announcing Christ Through 
Skits) was afforded the 
opportunity to be a summer 
ministry team. As part of the 
gospel team MIG, ACTS' goal 
was to preach the Gospel 
through the medium of drama.

One of the ACTS troups is seen here hanging around waiting for their picture to be shot. They are 
Jay Taylor, Juliann Taylor, Dave Green, Kelli Pace, and Rick Krause.

This troup takes a bow in a manner uniquely their own; Keith Knut­
son, Lisa Lovelace, Mark Fagerstrom, Michelle Ross, Dave Foster, 
Sandy Peck, and Greg Peck make up this ACTS group.

ACTS—top to bottom: left to right, Keith Knutson, Jay Taylor, Dave 
Foster, Sandy Peck, Michelle Ross, Rick Krause, Greg Peck, Owen 
Frost, Juliann Taylor, Mandy Scott, and Dave Landis.

92 WOM



•RAM A CLUB: PORTRAYING CHRIST ON STAGE:

A stunning pyramid is formed by the stone cold faces of Dave Landis, 
Mandy Scott, and Dave Foster.

The effective use of lighting intensifies the jungle mood displayed at the 
WOM Food Fair.

In a less formal pose, some of fhe club members try their hands at hamming 
it up.

For the third year in a row, Dave Landis has 
served as the president of the Drama Club. In 
that time, he has seen God bless the efforts of 
those involved in the drama ministry. The 
participants perform many duties including 
puppet skits, plays, and special skits for school 
functions. Dave is convinced that what is 
learned in psychology class is completely true: 
Drama is the most powerful form of experience 
outside of our own personal experiences. Thus, 
God can use this ministry to change people's 
lives on campus, in churches, and in the world.

The Drama Club performed many skifs fhroughout fhe year 
They are seen here sharing with the new students.

Drama Club: Left to right: Taffy Hollihande, Bryan Emory, 
Greg Peck, Mark Fagersfrom, Jay Taylor, Rick Krause, 
Sandy Peck, Cynfhia Howell, Lisa Efulain, Sherrie Snider, 
Mandy Scott, Center Lisa Peretti, Dave Foster.

WOM 93



Karisma Staff: Laughs And Late Nights
Bloodshot eyes, uncontrollable 
giggles, and a grumpy 
disposition—sure signs of a 1982­
83 Karisma staff member.

The staff put in many hours of 
hard work, sacrificing their own 
time, sleep and studies in order to 
meet deadlines. But even during 
the tight schedule when things 
became tense there would always 
be those unforgettable moments 
of hysteria. As the staff grew to 
respect and appreciate one 
another, many new friendships 
developed.

Jim Karnes, Lyle Sorenson, Kevin Reich, 
Rhonda Fournier, Tony Poplin, Ruth Frazier, 
Lisa Peretti, Devon Wood, Lisa Lovelace, 
Dave Landis, Tom Trude, Dave Brown, Bob 
Kennedy, Kathy White, Russell Dickhoff

Kathy Whiter^
M^istaaLeditor,

; Dave, 
inda Fo



AWS, AMS, MSA Officers: Thanks For 
Your Help!

Associated Women Students Officers: Secretary 
Babette Ramsey, First Vice President Angela 
McHenry, Second Vice President Janet Reed, Presi­
dent Francis Loveland, Treasurer Karen Stocker

Married Students Officers: Secretary Treasurer W il­
lie Spradlin, Vice President Jeff David, President 
Michael Rash

Associated Men Students Officers: President Dave 
Green, Secretary Treasurer Doug Heisel, Vice Presi­
dent Steve Smith



Karisma: Life Beyond The Pages

Staff herd at work





KCNC: More Power To Us!

Harvey Walls, Program Director: Jon Montgomery, Business Manager: Alan Bulger, Sta­
tion Manager

They changed the filing system again.

KCNC pumped out a mass 4 
watts this year. Their goal for the 
near future is to quadruple the 
power. KBIQ donated a sound 
board, and the KCNC staff 
appreciated this thoughtful gift 
very much. KCNC, hoping to 
grow.

D.J. Don Engelson; “Yes, that's KCNC, 660 
AM, on your dial."

98 KCNC



Forensics:
Words

They Have A Way With

Forensics provides Northwest 
College students with the 
opportunity to develop their 
speaking skills and represent their 
school at speech tournaments in 
Western Washington. Our students 
compete with colleges and 
universities from California, Oregon, 
Montana, Colorado, Utah, and 
even Alaska. The events are as 
varied as the states and include 
debate, impromptu and 
extemporaneous speaking, 
oratory, oral interpretation, 
expository and after dinner 
speaking, duo interp, and reader's 
theatre. Success in forensics takes 
a lot of time, work, and extra 
effort. Is it worth it? Just ask a 
winner!

Forensics 99



Intramural Basketball: Roundball For All
The intramural basketball season 

was as fine as ever this year. 
Director John Fox added a new 
twist by initiating a second 
league. The AA league was for 
players with a competitive spirit, 
and the A league was for players 
who simply wanted some fun and 
exercise. Both leagues were a big 
success and all participants 
enjoyed the great atmosphere of 
athletics while keeping in close 
fellowship with one another.

Howard Revening shoots one from the line.



Devon Woods wants to see if the shot is good or not.

The unidentified Basketball player takes a rest in the 
key.

Rick Phillips eyes a sure two points.

Teams Pictured: The Fly boys, Guners Express, The Fleet Feet, Court Teams Pictured: The Maniacs, Slam Dancers, Space Invaders, Sweetness, 
Crusaders. Skywalkers, Court Cavaliers.



King's Choralons: We Shall Behold Him
Under the direction of Doctor 

Swaffield, the King's Choralons 
traveled through Washington on 
alternating weekends during the 
Winter and Spring quarters, then 
toured extensively in Montana and 
Idaho during the Spring break. 
Doctor Swaffield was assisted by 
Esther Dekker, president; Roger 
Wilson, vice-president; and Jael 
Howard, secretary.

The first half of their program 
focused on exalting the name of 
Jesus. The program consisted of 
"Song of Exaltation” and "Festival 
Piece on 'Saint Anne'" among 
others. The second half dealt with 
power of the cross and the 
coming of our Lord. Musical 
arrangements included Bill 
Gaither’s "Redeeming Love" and 
Dottie Rambo’s "W e Shall Behold 
Him".

In the Shadow of the Cross "I sure hope the Globe doesn't Fall."

102 Choralons



1982-83 King's Choralons members are Gary Cox, Connie Farnsworth, Jon Davidson, Becky Smith, Nancy Teeter, Alan Bulger, Nancy 
Valnes, Paul Gamlen, Marilyn White, Lee Teague, Sherrie Ohneck, Karen Thomas, Denice Baunsgard, Stan Friend, Tim Woods, Jael 
Howard, Debbie Fournier, Linda Gustafson, Tom Mora, Roger Wilson, Rich DeVore, Tony Poplin, Glen Johnsen, Kyle Rasmussen, Jeff 
Sherrill, Karla Rasmussen, Brenda Hubbard, Sue Beck, Ruth Hansen, Kent Redfearn, “Doc” Swaffield, Deanna Walker, Tina Kelly, Phil 
Rasmussen, Kelli Pace, Debbie Lentz, Bryan Emory

The Choralons minister during chapel. "Do you wanna hear the bear story?”

103



Maranatha Sounds: Into His Presence
"Into His Presence," the theme 

for the 1982-83 Maranatha Sounds 
program, expressed the exact 
goal of each Sounds member.

In rehearsal they worked toward 
a balance of musical excellence 
and spiritual maturity; they wanted 
their hearts to unite spiritually so 
that it would have a great impact 
on their music and singing.

Rudy Patrick stated in this way: 
"W e're looking forward to a real 
move of the Spirit in each of our 
services."

The Sounds ministered 
throughout Washington from 
January to May, including a spring 
tour in March, when they traveled 
through Oregon for over a week.

Cal White directs Maranatha Sounds

Top Row: John Lehmkuhl, Les Laas, 
Lambert, Bottom Row: Cal White, Lor) 
Griffin, Joy Brewer

Beth Young, Gwen

104 Maranatha Sounds



Les Laos and Lori Crawford

Frank Peters: "That was an F#?"

Maranatha Sounds 105



Summer Ministry Teams: Ministry In Action
NC students are given many 

great opportunities to put into 
practice the things they are 
taught in the classroom. One such 
opportunity comes through the 
Summer Ministry Teams. These 
teams are selected from within 
the student body of those that 
would like to represent Northwest 
College during the summer in the 
churches, youth and family camps 
in our region.

The summer of '83 will find five 
such teams in ministry in the states 
of Alaska, Arizona, Colorado,
Idaho, Montana, Oregon, 
Washington and Wyoming. The 
teams selected after careful 
screening were: ACTS, 
CORNERSTONE, DAY SPRING, 
PRAISONG, and RADIANCE.

These twenty NC students will 
share their faith in Christ through 
songs, testimonies and dramatical 
sketches. Their tours over the 
eleven weeks will cause them to 
travel over 40,000 miles, 
contacting many prospective 
students with the message of 
hope and the excitement that 
pervades on the campus of 
Northwest College.

The most important part of 
Summer Ministry Teams is the word 
MINISTRY. That's what it's all about!

106 Summer Ministry Teams



Summer Ministry Teams 107



lliliMIIBlIli
■

Keith Knutson and lyndon Lengle: Tweedle 0©e and Tweedie Dura the perfect students.

108 Student Division



-

Nancy Teeter: "Hey big guy!'

Frank and Cliff: "Can ( keep him Mom?'

Robert Frazier studies hard for his finals.

Jerry Dahlberg shows what student life is all about; lying 
around on nice spring days.

Student Division 109



STEVEN W. KOHAGEN 
Kirkland, Washington 

ThB

ISAKU NAKAZAWA 
Japan 

ThB 
Psalm 23

KYUNGHEE YOON 
Seoul, Korea 

ThB
Psalm 139

GRADUATES GRADUATES GRADUATES GRADU
RONALD W. ALMBERG 

Seattle, Washington 
Biblical Literature 

Genesis 1:1a

DOUGLAS A. ANDERSON 
Seattle, Washington 

Youth Ministries 
Micah 6:8

JANET ANDERSON 
Everett, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Romans 8

PAUL ATKINS 
Dallas, Oregon 

Pastoral Ministries 
Romans 8:28

BROOKS BAER 
Helena, Montana 
Pastoral Ministries 

Romans 8:28

DENICE BAUNSGARD 
Anacortes, Washington 

Youth Ministries 
Ephesians 3:20

RICK BEIMER 
Renton, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Isaiah 52:7-8

C. MICHAEL BINGAMAN 
Renton, Washington 

Pastoral Ministries 
Matthew 12:30-31

KENNETH BISHOP 
Kirkland, Washington 

Christian Education 
Philippians 1:21

110 Graduates



MICHAEL A. T. BLASEN 
Albany, Oregon 
Biblical Literature 
I Timothy 4:12

DAVID J. BROWN 
Kirkland, Washington 
Youth Ministries 
Romans 8:2

SUSAN M. BUTTAFUOCO 
New York, New York 
Biblical Literature 
Philippians 3

TES GRADUATES GRADUATES GRADUATES GR
DALE CAMPFIELD 
Harrah, Washington 
Youth Ministries
I Corinthians 13

ROBERT J. CARLSON 
Arlington, Washington 
Pastoral Ministries 
Galatians 2:20

PAULA CHASTAGNER 
Salem, Oregon 
Christian Education 
Philippians 4:6

SAMUEL CHOY 
Hong Kong 
Philosophy 
Psalm 23, Romans 9

CHARLES COATS 
Seattle, Washington 
Pastoral Ministries 
John 3:16

LILLY CONFORTI 
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 
Biblical Literature 
Psalm 16:8-9

PETER A. CONFORTI 
New York 
Biblical Literature
II Corinthians 5:17

ERIC CORNELIUS 
Corvallis, Oregon 
Youth Ministries 
John 15:13

AUDRET CUNNINGHAM 
Tacoma, Washington 
Christian Education 
Joshua 1:8-9

Graduates 111



JERRY DAHLBERG 
Lebanon, Oregon 
Biblical Literature 

Matthew 6:33

JEFF DAVID 
Kirkland, Washington 

Religion and Philosophy 
Romans 3:25

JEFF SCOTT DAVIS 
Missoula, Montana 

Pastoral Ministries 
Romans 6:29

ESTHER DEKKER-SURF'S UP! 
White Swan, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Matthew 13:43

STEVEN DILL 
Seattle, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
I John 5:13-15

RICHARD ENGLAND 
Miami, Florida 
Sacred Music 
Romans 10:17

GLENN W. ERHARDT 
Payette, Idaho 
Youth Ministries 

Matthew 6:33

MARK FLATTERY 
Dallas, Texas 

Religion and Philosophy 
Proverbs 4

DAVID W. FOSTER 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 
Biblical Literature 

Philippians 4:13

JOHN FOX 
Cheney, Washington 

Youth Ministries 
John 15:16

ROBBIE E. GIBSON 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

Diploma

THOMAS GREEN 
San Jose, California 

Biblical Literature 
I Corinthians 1:26-28

112 Graduates



RUTH HANSEN 
Arlington, Washington 
Biblical Literature 
Romans 8

VISED HARALU 
Kohina, Nagaland, India 
Christian Education 
Matthew 11:28-30

TRACY HAWKIN 
Portland, Oregon 
Sacred Music and Bible 
II Timothy 2:11-13

CYNTHIA HEACOCK 
Fairbanks, Alaska 
Christian Education 
Romans 8:38-39

BUD HENTHORN 
Tacoma, Washington 
Biblical Literature 
Timothy

CINDY HOLMAN 
Kirkland, Washington 
Sacred Music 
Proverbs 3:5-6

GREG HOLMAN 
Fairbanks, Alaska 
Biblical Literature 
Romans 8:28

TIMOTHY R. HOWELL 
Hood River, Oregon 
Biblical Literature 
Proverbs 3:6-7

WINNIE HSU 
Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Sacred Music 
Psalm 39:19

BRENDA HUBBARD 
White Rock, Canada 
Sacred Music 
Numbers 6:24-26

MICK JELSMA 
Sacramento, California 
Pastoral Ministries 
I John 3:1-3

MARK JENSEN 
Melba, Idaho 
Religion and Philosophy 
Micah 6:8

Graduates 113



GEORGE JOHNSON 
Kelso, Washington 
Pastoral Ministries 

John 3:16, 17

MICHAEL JAY JOHNSON 
Federal Way, Washington 

Youth Ministries 
I Thessalonians 1:6-8

ELAINE KELTING 
Arlington, Washington 

Christian Education 
Isaiah 40

WILLIAM DEAN KING 
Tacoma, Washington 

Religion and Philosophy 
II Corinthians 5:17

JON KINZEL 
Yakima, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Matthew 28:20

TOM KNICKERBOCKER 
Tacoma, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
John 3:16

MELANIE KOHAGEN 
Cupertino, California 

Biblical Literature 
Romans 1:12

JOSEPHINE KOK 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 

Biblical Literature 
Romans 8:37

LESLIE CHARLES LAAS 
Chester, Montana 

Sacred Music and Bible

ELLEN LAMM 
Sandy, Oregon 

Biblical Literature 
Job 23:10

DAVID LANDIS (Oblio) 
U.S.A.

Biblical Literature 
Davidicus 2:4

BARBARA LOVEN 
Christian Education 

Isaiah 40

114 Graduates



BETTY ANN LYONS 
Seattle, Washington 
Biblical Literature 
Romans 12:1

JERRY W. MAHLKE 
St. Paul, Minnesota 
Pastoral Ministries 
I Timothy 1:5

ISAAKO MALO 
American Samoa 
Biblical Literature 
I Peter 2:3

ERIK MOSEID

LARRY D. MURRELL 
Yakima, Washington 
Pastorl Ministries 
Galatians 2:20

WESLEY MEYERS 
Medford, Oregon 
Biblical Literature 
Romans 8:1, 2

KEVIN NAGEL 
Auburn, Washington 
Biblical Literature 
II Corinthians 5:17

MICHAEL D. NESHEM 
Hayward, California 
Biblical Literature 
Romans 8

DARREN ROY NETTROUER 
McMinnville, Oregon 
Biblical Literature 
Romans 12:1, 2

BOB OGILVY 
Bellevue, Washington 
Pastoral Ministries 
Isaiah 40:30, 31

DANIEL D. PARROTT 
Seattle, Washington 
Youth Ministries 
Isaiah 41:10

JON PICKETT 
Vancouver, Washington 
Youth Ministries 
Romans 8

Graduates 115



JEFFREY L. POTTER 
Spokane, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
I John

BOB PRUITT 
Bellevue, Washington 

Religion and Philosophy 
I John 2:10

MICHAEL L. RASH 
Camas, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Psalm 23

KARLA RASMUSSEN 
Milwaukie, Oregon 

Biblical Literature 
Matthew 6:33

KENT REDFEARN 
Anchorage, Alaska 

Religion and Philosophy

JULIA REGAN 
Seattle, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Philippians 4

FRANK ROBERTSHAW 
Rochester, Pennsylvania 

Youth Ministries 
Jeremiah 20:9

JAMES D. RODLI 
Bothell, Washington 

Biblical Literature 
Ecclesiastes 12:13, 14

SHERMAN SALMON 
Portland, Oregon 
Pastoral Ministries 

Genesis 50:20

STEVEN PAUL SCHEFTER 
Kirkland, Washington 

Youth Ministries 
Philippians 4:8-10

STEVEN SHOOP 
Spokane, Washington 

Youth Ministries 
Matthew 28:19

JOHN R. SNYDER 
Olympia, Washington 

Diploma

116 Graduates



WILLIE SPRADLIN 
Redmond, Washington 
Biblical Literature 
John 3:16

KEVIN STRUM 
Redmond, Washington 
Pastoral Ministries 
Matthew 5:14-16

DAVID THOMPSON 
Fruitland, Idaho 
Pastoral Ministries 
Jeremiah 29:11

PAUL DANIEL THOMPSON 
Olympia, Washington 
Biblical Literature 
I Corinthians 3:18

SHIRLEY TOWNE

DALE TRACY 
Berlin, Connecticut 
Biblical Literature 
Philippians 1:21, 22

JIM VAUX
Kirkland, Washington 
Youth Ministries 
Romans 12:1, 2

DEANNA WALKER 
Lebanon, Oregon 
Christian Education 
Psalm 139:1

BETTY WITMEYER 
Garrison, New York 
Biblical Literature 
Luke 1:37

DEVON C. WOOD 
Spokane, Washington 
Pastoral Ministries 
Romans 8:28

BETTINA YOUNGS 
Milford, Connecticut 
Christian Education 
II Corinthians 4:7

KELVIN YOUNGS 
Milford, Connecticut 
Biblical Literature 
II Corinthians 4:6

Graduates 117



>$t Library $!e< iderson, Sherman Salmon

>e a Theologian: Rob Carlson, Deanna

RADUATE HALL OF

-RADUATE HALL OF J!

118 Hall Of Fame ; « { °  be the Next Presiden 
t Cunningham, David Brown



penTecosTAL

Most Likely to Agoear in the Pentecostal Evangel: Tracy Haw- 
ken, Larry M u ir lf  *

be-a Theologian: Paula Chastaj

CD
7 0

O UATE HALL OF FAME

g  ATE HALL OF FAME 
<
(D

Succeed: Ellen Lamm,

Hall Of Fame 119



;e$ident Kevin Strum, Vice President Ron 
b^tory/Treasurer Denice Baunsgard

President: Kevin Strum
Hometown: Redmond, Washington 
His goal as president: To have a 
great senior year and skip day! 
Personal Goal: To become an 
effective minister for Christ.

Secretary/Treasurer: Denice 
Baunsgard
Hometown: Anacortes,
Washington
Her goal as secretary/treasurer: to 
see each senior member have a 
very memorable last year at 
Northwest.
Personal Goal: I'm planning to 
pursue a MAPs position for the fall 
of 1983.

Vice-President: Ron Aimberg 
Hometown: Seattle, Washington 
His goal as vice-president: To lea< 
the senior class into a year they 
will remember in the years to 
come.
Personal Goal: To become an 
effective minister and one day a 
professor at a Bible college.

120 Senior Division





:



1||1| ; • :

. Saffold 
agon 
Dtt 11111'

■iv •'

vnsend
'ohs
Dds

■ H
: ' " ;  V ■ ■ 'V ■' . .. ■ 1 •••. , .

Dale Workman

in

I-'-' ■. ‘ f-
.. .

wm

llllli
Mmm■

■ i l l . . ■



M 'ice President Jeff Davis, Secretary/Treasi >mi Sanderson

JUNIORS JUNIORS JUNIORS JUNIORS JUNIORS JUNIORS JUNIORS JUNIORS JUN



President: Stan Friend Vice-President: Jeff D<
Hometown: Buffalo Grove, Illinois Hometown: Salem, Or< 
His goal as president: to see the His goal as vice-presid 
junior class effectively "putting on bring a unity to the cl< 
the image of Christ." we would be like fami
Hobbies: singing, hiking, camping Hobbies: juggling, yo-y 
Spiritual Goal: " I find the need in clowning and dating 
the church. That's where my heart Spiritual Goal: "to  fulfil 
is ." feel on my life into full



“Putting on the image of Christ", 
was the theme for the junior class. 
President Stan Friend really had a 
burden for the juniors in this area. 
Over and over he stressed this 
idea. Because of it, we are better 
workers for Christ.

The Juniors provided the 
refreshments after the All-School 
Bonfire, had a booth at the 
Harvest Time Social and had a 
picnic for themselves.

This year is one that the junior 
class will not soon forget. Unity in 
relationships and Christlikeness 
provided a foundation that we 
can stand on for the rest of our 
lives.

Debbie Fournier: "No, I'm not Roger's mother! I'm his sister!"

Putting On The Image Of Christ

Lauri Armstrong 
Susan Bain 

William Baxter 
Joy Becker

Saya Benitez 
Steve Blanchard 

Barb Borchers 
Steve Brenizer

Brent Carlson 
Dan Christman 

Doug Clark 
Warren Coomber

126 Juniors



Bill Cowan 
Sue Ellen Cubing 
Dan Davis 
Dan Davis

David Davis 
Jeff Davis 
Joyce Devin 
Donna Drake

Joseph Duran 
Johnny Eddins

Bryan Emory 
Sandra England

Grant Esborg 
Michael Evans 
Mark Fagerstrom 
Michael Flores

Juniors 127



Debbie Fournier

Stan Friend

Brian Funk 
Roxanne Gaither 
Stephen Garcia 

Debra Giard

Chris Graves 
Dave Green 

Ky Griffin 
Charles Grogan

Dave Guernsey 
Kerri Guill 

Lenora Flancuff 
Crystal Flardy Holt

128 Juniors



Crystal Hardy, Jim Holt and Susan Bain:
"It  sure didn't seem like this much stuff 
when we were packing!"

Doug Heisel 
Tom Hoag 
Dean Horn 
Jael Howard

Liz Howard 
Cindy Howell 
Richard Hyytinen 
Terrie Jelsma

Joy Johnson 
Tim Johnson 
David Jull 
Monte Kammers

Colleen Kelley 
Bob Kennedy

Dawn Kverneness 
Dennis Lantz

Juniors 129



Mary Lee 
Steve Long 

Charity Lovelace 
Craig Lovelace

Fran Loveland 
Sheila Mackie

Lisa Mahlke 
Thomas Matrone

Jim McDonald 
Brad McElroy 

Shelly Mensch 
Ron Mercer

John Moropoulos 
Paul Morrill 
Terrie Mort 

Melanie Nelson

130 Juniors



Ikechukwu Nnochiri 
Lee Nyquist 
Jason Pak 
Sandy Peck

Heidi Peoples 
Mike Pizzo

Stewart Pook 
Ken Porter

Paul Putnam 
Babette Ramsey 
Howard Revenig 
Tony Salisbury

Charlie Salmon 
Naomi Sanderson 
Kevin Satterlee 
Jodie Schmidt

Juniors 131



Cheri Schoenrock 
Norm Schulz 

Stan Silas 
Becky Smith

Sherri Snider 
Karen Stocker 

Bruce Summerhill 
Brad Svare

John Swartzfager

Jay Taylor

Juliann Taylor

132 Juniors



Ben Tolson 
Rocky Tom 
Carolyn Traub 
Carl Vanderford

Harold Van Wey 
Deanna Walker 
Shelley Walker 
Michael Weaver

Kathy White 
Bob Wilson 
Roger Wilson 
Toni Willhite

Jeff Wood 
Rob Wood 
Evangeline Workman 
Jamie Worley

Doug Clark: "You guys have had it now!

Juniors 133





Could Barry Stainer be "The Incredible Hunk"? 

Mark Hobbs deep in thought.

Lisa Barnhill and Mary Pierson just love 
to have fun!

ye versoienko
Sallem, Oregon
Secretary/Tre■asi
knowledge le>ari

ie enjoys sports,
me sTuaems.
Hobbies: Anything dariiig ! He likes

in the co 
Hobbies:

mi
Mi

basketball arid football. snow skiing and sky di\ring! and sings <
* \

o<±  \He was ”made a Spiritual Goal: Evangeli athletic cJC
3C COI'ding to iEphesians churches that need a Spiritual C5c



A "c la ss" of its own—NC has 
not experienced this kind of 
class in years! Not only did the 
Sophomore class 
"professionally" sponsor the 
Harvest Time Social but also the 
rollicking New Student Welcome!

The Sophomores put their 
plans into action. They saw the 
need for a missions project so 
they sponsored two squeaky- 
clean car washes. The results 
were as anticipated. These 
Sophomores know from 
experience that God truly uses 
people who want to be busy 
for Him.

But wait! . . .  It doesn't stop 
there! Future plans have 
already been made for more 
achievements for God. For 
example, the special prayer

Patricia Abbott 
Howard Adan 

Ed Allison

James Allumbaugh 
Ann Bandelin 

Lisa Barnhill

Sophomores Help Bring Unity To Students
calender which enables the 
students and faculty to pray for 
a different Northwest District 
missionary each day.
Sophomores believe there is David Baker
power in prayer! Gary Barrett

A growing spiritual life and Richard Barrett
greater class unity are the 
constant goals of the '82-;83 
Sophomore class.

Krista Beardsley 
Jason Benjamin 

Dave Beroth

Dean Braschler 
Cheryl Bray 

Steve Broom

136 Sophomores



Lori Bitterman 
Kathy Bishop 
Alan Bulger 
Rick Buzzell 
Pat Calvo

Daniel Canoy 
Renae Carey 
Michael Casey 
Mark Caudel 
Diane Christiansen

Becky Collins 
Paul Collins 
Jason Corea 
Scott Covey 
Kathy Crandall

Jon Davidson 
Ron Dean 
Russell Dickhoff 
Chris Dolan 
Scott Dunlap

Laura Ehi 
Abigail Elenbaas 
Laura Emerson 
Don Engelson 
Don Ertman

Clifford Farley 
Doug Feyereisen 
Rhonda Fournier 
Valerie Fuller 
Paul Gamlen

Sophomores 137



Susan Gelder 
Florence Gilbert 

Brent Green 
Terry Gurno 

Bob Haataia

Kevin Hall 
Steve Hamilton 
Jon Hammond 

Jim Hance 
Duane Hart

Lisa Perettl displays one of the many uses of a tennis racket Valeria Fuller tells Mark Kendrick to "Open Wide!

Sharon Hensdell 
Rick Herrera 
Scott Hertz 

Bryan Hill 
Mark Hobbs

Evelyn Holmes 
Curtis Holt 

Robert Huff 
Dan Hughes 

Linda Humphrey

138 Sophomores



Charles Hushek 
Dan Jackson 
Michael Jackson 
Brenda Jones 
David Jones

Matt Kallappa 
Michael Keating 
Terrie Kellum 
Tina Kelly 
Gretchen Kenney

David King 
Chuck Kinman 
Wendi Knutson 
Paula Lamar 
Dale Larson

Esther Lee 
Lyndon Lengele 
Debbie Lentz 
Jana Lindgren 
Dickie Loveland

Wayne Malueg 
Jennifer Mark 
Marion McBride 
Kerri Melby 
Martin Michaelson

Jon Miller 
Rhoda Miller 
Stewart Miller 
Tom Mora 
Mike Morehouse

I Sophomores 139



Lynette Murrell 
Randy Newton 

David Noonchester 
Michael Parker 

Steven Parks

Rudy Patrick 
Diana Patterson 

Lisa Peretti 
Russ Perron 

Frank Peters

Ray Peterson 
Rick Phillips 

Roger Phillips 
Mary Pierson 
Leslie Pitman

Manuel Prabaudas 
Larry Pursel 

Ricardo Quintana 
Kylan Rasmussen 

David Rhodefer

Howard Rhine 
Wendi Rich 

Renee Roberts 
Paige Roper 

Patricia Rose

Tracy Shipman 
Rosemary Scott 
Rhonda Simpson 

Steven Smith 
Philip Sobrepena

140 Sophomores



Barry Stainer 
Crockett Stearns 
William Stewart 
Jim Strum 
Chiki Takahashi

Craig Tollman 
Dan Tapia 
Karen Thomas 
Heidi Tribolet 
Wanda Ullestad

Michael Univerzagt 
Tyrene Versolenko 
Jim Wallace 
Harvey Walls 
Sandi Wegg

Lynette Weis 
Maureen Welsh 
Sharon Wilkie 
Mick Wilson 
Penny Wilson

Brent Yeadon 
Mary Beth Young 
Tim Zentz

Sophomores 141



Dwayne French

FRESHMAN FRESHMAN FRESHMAN FRESHMAN FRESHMAN FRESHMAN FRESHM l

Keith Knutson



Chapel 1$ out and back to class go Dean 
Jenkln and Vern Olson.

Caught in action, the mystery photogra­
pher got this picture of Russ Dickhoff 
shooting Dwayne French.

1 * 1 1 * 1

( I R S f a i i S

His goa1 ns V 'um̂ -President: v'to
, , . -Xestablis 

the cla
h oneness in spirit among



They came from all over:
Alaska, Pennsylvania, Eastern 
Washington. They left family and 
friends to gather together in Christ 
at Northwest College.

The Freshman class had high 
hopes for unity, growth, 
involvement and ministry to the 
body of Christ. There were many 
ways in which they fulfilled these 
goals. Participation in MIGs was 
one big example. With a great 
variety of ministries to choose from 
there was something for everyone.

When asked how they felt 
about their first year at NC, these 
freshman had this to say: Mike 
Bryant replied, "The people are 
really friendly and I enjoy the 
spiritual atmosphere." " It  provides 
an opportunity for spiritual growth 
and pursuit of personal goals," 
responded Jackie Sinclair.
Marilyn White said:

Togetherness brings smiles to the faces of Sharon Claxton, Nancy Arnold and Kelly 
Kindall.

“We're Growing Together In God"

John Aguilar 
Darwin Alberts 

Robert Alexander 
Gary Alldrin 

Jeffrey Allshouse

Jacqueline Alvarad 
Stephanie Apgar 

Nancy Arnold 
Jill Babb 

Evelyn Baker

Julianne Barden 
Patti Barrie 

Julie Baydo 
Curt Beardsley 

Susan Beck

-144 Freshman



Pamela Becker 
Brigitte Beilner 
Sue Bennett 
William Benningfield 
Joe Boese

Eddie Boltz 
Kathleen Boreland 
Kevin Bouvia 
Roger Bowler 
John Brewer

Joy Brewer 
Jennifer Browning 
Denney Bryan 
Mike Bryant 
Gary Bye

Andrew Cadle 
Lori Carlson 
Jon Carter 
John Cawley 
Fred Chastagner

Rachelle Chidester 
Jaein Chong 
Gloria Chung 
Sharon Claxton 
Debbie Collingwood

Deanna Cooper 
Tammy Covey 
Gary Cox 
Jim Cragin 
Andy Crateau

Freshman 145



Lori Crawford 
Mark Croghan 

Sarah Crowder 
Merriame Cueto 

Ken Dahlman

Patricia Dannwe 
Jeanette Davis 

Deanna DeLeon 
Kevin Dial 

Glenn Diehl

Jeff Donaldson 
Steve Donaldson 

Sharia Dower 
Tina Dower 

Jeff Duncan

Lisa Dye 
Daisy Edwards 

Kirk Eide 
Stacey Erickson 

Lisa Etulain

Shelly Evarts 
Christina Even 

Brian Fairfax 
Connie Farnsworth 

Sandy Farnum

Christine Farrar 
Jerrilynne Finfrock 

Darlene Finley 
Mark Fisher 

Charlene Flood

t46 Freshman



Allan Fox 
Robert Frazier

Ruth Frazier 
Cindy Freitas

Dwayne French 
Steve Frerichs 
Susan Froelich 
Owen Frost 
Edgar Furnish

Richard Gee 
Toni Gilroy 
Darrell Glass 
Ray Glenham 
Loralyn Goodman

George Graham 
Nathan Grapes 
Gwen Griffin 
Robert Guerrero 
Linda Gustafson

Doug Flaag 
Renee Flammersla 
Renee Harris 
Tami Fleinzig 
DeAnn Helland

Freshman 147



Doug Hezeltine 
Denice Hiaks

Carl St. Hilaire 
Donna Hilbrand

Keith Houser 
Everett Howell 

Keith Howell 
Mandy Huey 

Melody Humble

Eric Hutchins 
Corena Hutton 

Gail Jackson 
Keith Jackson 

Dean Jenkin

LeRoy Jones 
Daniel Johnson 

Glen Johnsen 
Michael Johnson 

Rosco Johnson

James Karnes 
Robert Kehle 

Sandra Kemper 
Larry Kettle 

Sung Ok Kim

148 Freshman



Kelly Kindall 
Dale King 
Keith Knutson 
Patricia Ann Kohanek 
Sheila Krause

Rick Krause 
Kandi Kruger 
George Lambert 
Robert Larsen 
Brad Larson

Ted Larson 
Rosemary Layton 
Stanley Lebahn 
Esther Lee 
Sang Ho Lee

John Lehmkuhl 
Vernon Liles 
Robin Lloyd 
Lisa Lovelace 
Donna Lowery

Penny Lowery 
Lisa Loyd 
Eric Lund 
Heather Lunde 
Sandy Lynch

Brian Mackie 
Donarae Martin 
Cary Martinson 
Bill Masella 
George Mbulo

Freshman 149



Wayne McClanahan 
Herb McClenahan 

Kelvin McCormack 
Hershal McCormick 

Charleen McGiverin

Scott McLellan 
Kristin Melby 

Mark Milby 
Karen Millard 

Pat Mills

Amy Miner 
Wesley Mohr 

Jon Montgomery 
David Moon 

Tamara Morin

Arcelie Munoz 
Lana Myers 
David Myhill 

Wendy Myhre 
Gary Nees

Paul Nelson

Gwen Newgard

150 Freshman



Greg O'Connor 
Sherrie Ohneck 
Angela Olsen 
Joe Olson 
Vernon Olson

Kurtis Orcutt 
Darlene Oya 
Kelli Pace 
Bob Phillips 
Kelli Phillips

Carrie Pickett 
Annette Pigman 
Tony Poplin 
Yevette Powers 
Dan Proctor

Robert Rankin 
Phil Rasmussen 
Cindy Rednour 
Kevin Reich 
James Rhodes

Bruce Richey 
Daryl Rochek 
Michelle Ross 
Kellie Sauer 
Cheryl Schiewek

Skip Schuller 
Brad Sebranke 
Sylvia Shenk 
Maria Simon 
Jackie Sinclair

Freshman 151



Laurie Sinclair 
Kevin Smith 

Tina Smith 
Lyle Sorenson 

Liz Soule

Scott Sullivan 
Tom Swanner 
Vicki Swanson 

Pat Sweet 
Jim Swinney

Leslie Taitel 
Chuck Taylor 

Pam Taylor 
Nathan Teague 

Cindy Thomas

Robert Thomlinson 
Michele Tracy 

Terry Traub 
Shelley Tromble 

Janice Uhles

Donna Umphress 
Sharolyn Unger 

Dan Unrein 
Nancy Valnes 

Denise Ventter

Dave Verdugo 
Tilly Vick 
Joi Vilog 

Ann Wainamo 
Scott Walberg

152 Freshman



The support of the crowd, as demonstrated by Robert Guerrero and Kirk Eide, 
led to Lisa Lovelace being named one of this year's cheerleaders.

Steve Warfield 
Phil Weagraff 
Kevin Wells 
Stacy Wells 
Rachelle Weltch

Tom Westerfield 
Karen Wheelhouse 
Marilyn White 
Jeff Wiedenmeyer 
Leslie Wiles

Rhonda Williams 
Starr Willis 
Tony Wilson 
Greg Wingard 
Theresa Winn

Holly Wolfe 
Don Woods 
Rick Wright 
Yong II Yi 
Joe Zering

Greg Zetts

Julie Zimmerman

Freshman 153



Winter Students: Late Starters

Josefa Waga, Shellie Richey, Dean Stallone, Colleen Miller, Joann Hursh, Marc Stanford, Dan Jenkins, Tina Dueck, Ernst Dueck, Glen 
Potts, Martha Hoffman, Kari Aho, Dixon Hennig, Janus Evans, Lisette Uppergrave, Larry Murral, Kevin Miller, Bruce Swanson, Kevin 
Cane, John D. Topness, Miquel Tellez, Jon Stewart, Benjamin Barton, Craig Miller, Jon Jones, Brian McLean.

154 Winter Students



THANK YOU!
Ardy Ashelman 
Kari Brodin 
Kristi Brodin 
Dave Brown 
Debbie Burton 
Mark Flattery 
Tom Gholson 
Dave Guernsey 
Mandy Huey

Terrie Jelsma 
Larry Kettle

Stanley Lebahn
Lisa Lovelace 

Lisa Peretti 
Craig Tollman

Tom Trude 
Roger Wilson 
Devon Wood

SPECIAL THANKS TO YOU!
Mom and Dad— Thank you for always being there and believing in me!
Mrs. Stewart—Thanks for believing it would work even when neither of us knew what was happening! 
Mr. Gustafson— Thanks for laughing away all my frustrations with Karisma!
Skip Bennett—Thanks for the compliments and the letter of encouragement! Also for letting us know 
you were there if we needed anything.
Greg Holt—Thanks for getting me into this mess in the first place and not leaving me your phone 
number!
Sandy Farnum— Thanks for the late-night laughs and the fun times at BR!
Dave Jones—Thanks for 1) not being an overemotional female like Sandy, Rhonda and 1,2) for enduring 
all the hen-pecking, 3) for always saying "ye s" even if it meant staying up all night to get the job done. 
Rhonda Fournier—Thanks for 1) being my friend, 2) for doing the impossible (erasing part of the national 
Karisma debt), 3) for teaching me that patience is truly God-given!
Kevin Reich- -Thanks for stepping in when everything was falling apart. Also for convincing me that I 
could do it one more time. And I will with your help!
Dean Tex— Thanks for listening even when there was nothing you could do expect listen! I appreciate 
you very much!
Jeannie McLaughlin—Thanks for designing the cover. You did an excellent job!
Kent Redfearn— Thanks for keeping your office clean even though we didn't keep our clean!
Ellen Lamm—Thanks for all your hard work this year on ASB! You did an excellent job!
Brian Emory—Thanks for telling us how much we didn't have to spend!
Doug Clark—Thank you for saying "ye s" even when you didn't know what you were getting yourself 
into!
Jim Karnes (legs)—Thanks for being Karisma's first martyr by signing your life away for next year! 
Tony Poplin—Thank you for knowing when to put work aside so we could just laugh and laugh and 
laugh . . .
Ruth Frazier—Thanks for tolerating me as a roommate and putting up with my crazy schedule. Also for 
letting us use your waterbed for surf's up parties!
Marilyn White—Thanks for letting me take all my frustrations out on you because you're my sister and 
sisters have to take it!
Paul Gamlen—Thanks for being there the night of World War III and helping me survive!
Russell Dickhoff— Thanks for the crazy stories that made me jolly!
Tracy Hawken—Thanks for letting us use "Bob's Song."
Jackie Sinclair—Thanks for being the mediator!
Mike Pizzo*—winner of the Inspirational Award. Thanks for being so consistent in your job . . .  whatever it 
was!
Dave Landis—Thanks for exhibiting such a "touching" ministry! The memories are too numerous to 
record!
Jana Lindgren and Karen Stocker—Thanks for being the unbeatable writing team! Love ya hons! 
Rosemary Layton— Thank you for the super snacks and magical massages!
Cliff Neuman—Thanks for teaching me that through it all I learned the virtue of patience!
Tom Mora—Thanks for leaving so I could have my desk back!
Lyle Sorenson—Thanks for your cute dimples!
GiGi Hobson—Thanks for your cooperation! You helped make it happen! "Thank you" to all the people 
there wasn't room to say thank you to! I appreciate you!

Acknowledgements 155



A
Abbott, Patricia 76, 85, 136
Adan, Howard 136
Aguilar, John 144
Aho, Kari 85
Alberts, Darwin 144
Aldrin, Gary 144
Allen, Charleen 79
Allison, Ed 136
Allshouse, Jeffrey 144
Allumbaugh, James 76, 85, 136
Almberg, Ronald 100, 120
Alvarado, Jackie 46, 47, 144
Anderson, Douglas 110
Anderson, Janet 15, 34, 82, 83, 110, 118
Apgar, Stephanie 144
Armstrong, Laurie 7, 37, 126
Arnold, Nancy 85, 144
Atkins, Paul 14, 15, 110

B
Baab, Jill 144
Baer, Brooks 13, 76, 89, 110
Bain, Susan 38, 82, 83, 126, 129
Baker, David 136
Baker, Evelyn 144
Ballweber, Steve 7, 25, 121
Banderlin, Ann 136
Barden, Julianne 144
Barnhill. Lisa 135, 136
Barrett, Gary 136
Barrett, Richard 136
Barrie, Patricia 144
Baunsgard, Denice 78, 103, 110, 120
Baxter, William 126
Baydo, Julie 144
Beardsley, Krista 36, 76, 136
Beck, Susan 103, 144
Becker, Joy 126
Becker, Pamela 145
Beilner, Brigitte 85, 145
Beimer, Rick 110
Benitez, Saya 126
Benjamin, Jason 47, 90, 136
Bennett, Linda Sue 46, 85, 145
Benningfield, William 145
Beroth, David 136
Bingamen, Michael 110
Bishop, Katherine 137
Bishop, Kenneth 110
Bitterman, Lori 41, 137
Blanchard, Steve 126
Blasen, Michael 111
Boese, Joe 145
Borchers, Barbara 126
Boreland, Kathleen 145
Bouvia, Kevin 145
Bower, Tina 41
Bowler, Roger 145
Bradden, Julie 46
Braschler, Rocky 136
Bray, Cheryl 136

Brenizer, Steve 76, 126 
Brewer, John 104, 145 
Brewer, Joy 10, 104, 145 
Brodin, Kari 41 
Broom, Steve 136 
Brown, David 94, 111, 118 
Brown, Robert 121 
Browning, Jennifer 30, 145 
Bryan, Denney 145 
Bryant, Mike 47, 145 
Bulger, Alan 5, 11, 103, 137 
Burton, Debra 27, 76 
Buttafuaco, Susan 111 
Buzzell, Rick 137 
Bye, Gary 43, 45

C
Cakau, Moses 12 
Calvo, Patrick 137 
Campfield, Dale 111 
Canoy, Daniel 137 
Caple, Andrew 145 
Carey, Renae 137 
Carlson, Brent 126 
Carlson, Lori 145 
Carlson, Robert 111, 118 
Carlucci, Michael 90, 121 
Carter, Mark 43 
Casey, Michael 137 
Caudel, Mark 137 
Cawley, John 145 
Chastagner, Fred 145 
Chastagner, Paula 15, 111, 119 
Chidester, Rachelle 145 
Chong, Jaein 145 
Choy, Samuel 111 
Christiansen, Diane 137 
Christiansen, Kimberly 121 
Christman, Daniel 126 
Chung, Gloria 28, 46, 145 
Clark, Doug 43, 45, 90, 126, 133 
Claxton, Sharon 145 
Coats, Chuck 111 
Colling wood. Debbie 46, 145 
Collins, Becky 76, 85, 137 
Collins, Paul 137 
Conforti, Lily 111 
Coomber, Warren 7, 37, 126 
Cooper, Deanna 145 
Corea, Jason 14, 30, 137 
Cornelius, Eric 27, 111 
Covey, Donald (Scott) 43, 45, 134, 135, 

137
Covey, Tammy 145
Cowen, William (Bill) 11, 79, 99, 127
Cox, Gary 31, 36, 103, 145
Craigon, Jim 145
Crandall, Kathy 76, 137
Crateau, Andy 145
Crawford, Lori 104, 105, 146
Crogan, Mark 46
Crowder, Sarah 46, 146
Cubing, Sue Ellen 127
Cueto, Marriame 146

Cunningham, Audret 111, 118

D
Dahlberg, Jerry 112, 119
Dahlman, Ken 104, 146
David, Jeff 95, 112
Davidson, Jon 7, 8, 13, 90, 103, 137
Davis, Daniel 127, 47
Davis, Daniel 127
Davis, David 127
Davis, Jeanette 146
Davis, Jefferey 45, 127
Davis, Jeffrey 25, 112, 124, 125
Dawder, Pam 46
Dean, Ron 137
Decker, Melanie 121
Dekker, Esther 112, 118
DeLeon, Deanna 146
Devin, Joyce 127
DeVore, Peter 47, 103, 121
Dial, Kevin 146
Dickhoff, Russell 36, 94, 137, 140 
Diehl, Glenn 146 
Dill, Steve 13, 112 
Dixon, Dave 34, 45, 121 
Dolan, Christopher 104, 137 
Donaldson, Jeff 146 
Donaldson, Steven 146 
Dower, Sharia 41, 146 
Dower, Tina 146
Drake, Donna Joy (D. J.) 13, 46, 127
Duncan, Jeff 146
Dunlap, Scott 137
Duran, Joseph 25, 127
Dye, Lisa 146

E
Eddins, Johnny 9, 127
Edwards, Daisy 146
Ehli, Laura 137
Eide, Kirk 47, 90, 146
Ellenbaas, Abigail 41, 137
Ellenbaas, Rachael 41
Emerson, Laura 41, 137
Emory, Bryan 27, 71, 34, 93, 103, 127
Engelson, Don 137
England, Richard 112
England, Sandra 127
Erickson, Stacey 146
Ertman, Don 137
Esborg, Grant 127
Etulain, Lisa 93, 146
Evans, Katherine (Kitty) 76, 121
Evans, Michael 127
Evarts, Shelly 146
Even, Christina 146

F
Fagerstrum. Mark 92, 93, 127

156 Index



Fairfax, Brian 146
Farley, Clifford 137
Farnsworth, Connie 103, 146
Farnum, Sandy 95, 146
Farrar, Christine 28, 46, 146
Feyereisen, Doug 137
Finfrock, Cherrilynne 146
Finley, Darlene 146
Fisher, Mark 146
Flaherty, David 121
Flattery, Mark 112, 119
Flood, Charlene 85, 146
Flores, Mike 12, 31, 88, 127
Foster, Dave 92, 93, 112
Fournier, Deborah 6, 103, 19, 126,
Fournier, Rhonda 94, 95, 137
Fox, Allen 90, 147
Fox, John 112
Frazier, Robert 147
Frazier, Ruth 46, 94, 147
French, Dwayne 142, 143, 147
Frerichs, Steve 147
Friend, Stan 6, 91, 124, 125, 128
Froehlich, Susan 30, 147
Frost, Owen 92, 147
Fuller, Valerie 137, 138
Funk, Brian 128
Furnish, Edgar 147

G
Gaither, Roxanne 34, 128 
Gamlin, Paul 36, 103, 137 
Garcia, Steven 128 
Gee, Richard 147 
Gelder, Susan 138 
Gholson, Diane 78, 121 
Giard, Debra 9, 76, 128 
Gibson, Robbie 112 
Gilbert, Douglas 121 
Gilbert, Florence 9, 138 
Gilroy, Toni 78, 147 
Girdner, Cheryl 41 
Glass, Darrell 43, 147 
Glenham, Ray 147 
Goodman, Loralyn 10, 147 
Graham, George 147 
Grapes, Nathan 79, 147 
Graves, Chris 125, 128 
Green, Brent 138 
Green, David 11, 76, 92, 95, 128 
Green, Thomas 112 
Grewelle, Richard 121 
Griffin, Gwen 104, 105, 147 
Griffin, Ky 128 
Grogin, Charles 128 
Guernsey, Dave 25, 128 
Guerrero, Robert 47, 147 
Guill, Kerri 128 
Gurno, Terry 8, 47. 138 
Gustafson, Linda 10, 41, 103, 147

H
Haataia, Robert 138

Hall, Kevin 29, 43, 45, 88, 125, 132, 
Hamilton, Steve 8, 45, 138 
Hammersla, Renee 104, 147 
Hammond, Jon 138 
Hance, Jim 138 
Hancuff, Lenora 128 
Hansen, Ruth 27, 103, 113 
Haralu, Viseii 113 
Hardwick, Patricia 46 
Hardy, Chrystal 99, 128, 129 
Harris, Renee 46, 147 
Hart, Duane 138 
Hawken, Tracy 19, 113, 119 
Heacock, Cindy 113, 119 

128, 130 Heinzig, Tami 10, 147
Heisel, Douglas 76, 87, 95, 129
Helland, M. DeAnn 147
Henderson, Kevin 122
Hensdell, Sharon 138
Henthorn, Bud 113, 99
Herrera, Richard 138
Hertz, Scott 138
Hezeltine, Doug 147
Hicks, Denice 147
Hilbrand, Donna 41, 147
Hill, Bryan 138
Hoag. Tom 129
Hobbs, Mark 135, 138
Holman, Cindy 113
Holman, Greg 113
Holmes, Evelyn 138
Holt, Curtis 138
Horn, Dean 129
Howard. Jael 11, 14, 103, 129
Howard, Liz 129
Houser, Keith 147
Howell, Cynthia 129
Howell, Everett 147
Howell, Keith 45, 113
Hsu, Winnie 113
Hubbard, Brenda 103, 113, 119 
Huey, Mandy 147 
Huff, Robert 138 
Hughes, Dan 138 
Humble, Melody 147 
Humphrey, Linda 138 
Hushek, Charles 139 
Hutchins, Eric 147 
Hutton, Corena 147 
Hyytinen, Richard 129

J
Jackson, Dean 139 
Jackson, Michael 139 
Jelsma, Terrie 74, 75, 129 
Jelsma, Mick 11 
Jensen, Mark 113 
Johns, LeRoy 147 
Johnsen, Glen 103, 147 
Johnson, Daniel 147 
Johnson, George 47, 114 
Johnson, Joylean 129 
Johnson. Michael J. 9, 114 
Johnson, Michael 147

138 Johnson, Ross 147
Johnson, Tim 25, 129 
Jones, Brenda 139 
Jones, David 95, 139 
Jull, Dave 129

K
Kallapa, Matt 139
Kammers, Monte 129
Karnes, James 47, 94, 147
Keating, Michael 139
Kehle, Robert 129, 147
Kelley. Colleen 46, 76
Kellum, Terrie 104, 139
Kelly, Tina 4, 139, 103
Kelting, Elaine 114
Kemper, Sandy 147
Kennedy, Robert 76, 94, 129
Kenney. Gretchen 139
Kettle, Larry 147
Kim, Sung Ok 46, 147
Kindall, Kelly 149
King, Dale 149
King, David 139
King, William 114
Kinman, Charles 139
Kinzel, John 114
Knickerbocker, Tom 114
Knutson, Keith 92, 99, 108, 142, 143, 144
Knutson, Wendy 5, 139
Kohagen, Melanie 114
Kohanek, Patricia 144
Kok, Josephine 114
Krause, Rick 29, 92, 94, 149, 156
Krause, Sheila 104, 144
Kruger, Kandy 149
Kvernenes, Dawn 129

L
Laas, Leslie 6, 104, 105, 114, 119
Lamar, Paula 76, 79, 139
Lambert, George 149
Lambert, Gordon 104, 122
Lamm, Ellen 22, 31, 71, 114, 119
Landis, Dave 92, 93, 94, 114
Lantz, Dennis 22, 84. 235, 129
Larsen, Robert 147
Larson, Brad 149
Larson. Dale 139
Larson, Ted 149
Layton, Rosemary 46, 140
Lebahn, Stanley 149
Lee. Esther 28. 79, 139. 140
Lee, Esther M. 46
Lee. Mary 130
Lee. Sang Hoi 40
Lehmkuhl, John 149
Lembuhl, John 47, 104
Lengele, Lyndon 47, 85, 108, 139
Lentz. Debbie 22, 36, 76, 79. 103. 139
Liles, Vernon 140
Lindgren, Jana 28, 36, 46. 76. 139

157



Lloyd, Robin 147
Long, Steven 90, 130
Lovelace, Charity 37, 79, 130
Lovelace, Craig 37, 130
Lovelace, Lisa 38, 92, 94, 130, 149
Loveland, Dickie 13, 139
Loveland, Francis 14, 35, 76, 95, 130
Loven, Barbara 114
Lowery, Donna 144
Lowery, Penny 149
Lloyd, Lisa 149, 46
Lubag, Lisa 122
Lubig, Julio 122
Lund, Eric 149
Lunde, Heather 46, 149
Lynch, Sandra 149
Lyons, Betty Ann 115

M
Mackie, Brian 149
Mackie, Sheila 130
Madison, Maureen 122
Mahlke, Jerry 115
Mahlke, Lisa 130
Malo, Isaako 115
Malueg, Wayne 139
Mark, Jennifer 139
Martin, Donarae 149
Martinson, Gary 149
Masella, Bill 149
Matrone, Thomas 130
Mbulo, George 30, 149
McBride, Marian 139
McCartin, Mark 122
McClanahan, Wayne 150
McClenahon, Herb 150
McCormack, Kelvin 150
McCormick, Hershal 150
McDonald, James 130
McElroy, Brad 130
McGiverin, Charleen 46, 150
McHenry, Angela 76, 79, 95, 122
McLellan, Scott 150
Melby, Kerri 139
Melby, Kristin 150
Mensch, Scott 122
Mensch, Shelly 130
Mercer, Ronald 130
Michaelson, Martin 18, 76, 85, 139
Milby, Mark 84, 150
Millard, Karen 150
Millen, Jon 139
Miller, Rhoda 139
Miller, Stewart 139
Mills, Patricia 150
Minaker, Mark 19
Miner, Amy 4, 150
Moder, Scott 122
Mohr, Wesley 150
Montgomery, Jon 150
Moon, David 43, 150
Moon, Gregory 150
Mora, Tom 19, 103, 139, 150
Morehouse, Mike 8, 139

Morin, Tamara 85, 150
Moropoulos, John 76, 130
Morrill, Paul 130
Mort, Terrie 130
Moseid, Eric 115
Munoz, Arcelie 46, 79, 150
Murrell, Larry 71, 76, 82, 83, 115, 119
Murrell, Lynette 140
Myers, Lana 150
Myers, Wesley 115
Myhill, David 150
Myhre, Wendy 150

N
Nagel, Kevin 150
Nakazawa, Isaku 5, 13, 23, 76, 110 
Nees, Gary 150 
Nelson, Melanie 130 
Nelson, Paul 90, 150 
Neshem, Michael 115 
Nettrouer, Darren 115 
Neuman, Cliff 109 
Newgard, Gwen 46, 150 
Newton, Randy 8, 13, 76, 140 
Nnochiri, Ike 131 
Noonchester, David 140 
Nyquist, Lee 131

O
O'Connor, Greg 151 
Ogilvy, Robert 115 
Ohneck, Sherrie 103, 151 
Olson, Joe 151 
Olson, Vernon 143, 151 
Orcutt, Kurtis 45, 151 
Oya, Darlene 151

P
Pace, Kellie 92, 103, 151 
Pak, Jason 131 
Parker, Michael 140 
Parks, Steven 140 
Parrott, Daniel 115 
Patrick, Rudy 104, 140 
Patterson, Diana 140 
Peck, Greg 92, 93 
Peck, Sandra 92, 93, 131 
Peoples, Heidi 131 
Peretti, Lisa 93, 94, 138, 140 
Perron, Russ 140
Peters, Frank 13, 45, 104, 105, 109, 140
Petterson, Ray 140, 141
Pettis, Vickie 9, 12, 71, 74, 122
Petty, Ruth 36
Phillips, Kelli 151
Phillips, Rick 140
Phillips, Robert 43, 47, 147, 151
Phillips, Roger 47, 140

Pickett, Carrie 151 
Pickett, Jon 115 
Pierson, Mary 135, 140 
Pigman, Annette 46, 151 
Pitman, Leslie 46, 76, 79, 140 
Pizzo, Mike 34, 35, 76, 131 
Pook, Stewart 131 
Poplin, Tony 47, 94, 103, 151 
Porter, Ken 84, 131 
Potter, Jeff 116 
Powers, Yevette 46, 151 
Prabhudas, Manual 140 
Proctor, Dan 143, 150 
Pruitt, Bob 116 
Puckett, Shirley 122 
Pursel, Larry 140 
Putnam, Paul 131

Q
Quintana, Ricardo 6, 9, 134, 135, 140

R
Ramsey, Babette 46, 95, 131 
Rash, Michael 95, 116 
Rasmussen, Karla 103, 116 
Rasmussen, Kyle 103, 140 
Rasmussen, Phil 36, 103, 151 
Redfearn, Kent 19, 22, 31, 36, 71, 103, 116, 

119
Rednour, Cindy 151 
Reed, Janet 10, 95, 122 
Reich, Kevin 94, 151 
Regan, Julie 116 
Revenig, Howard 45, 76, 131 
Rhine, Howard 140 
Rhodefer, David 14o 
Rhodes, James 151 
Rich, Wendy 140 
Richey, Bruce 151 
Roberts, Renee 140 
Robertshaw, Frank 116 
Rochek, Daryl 151 
Rodhl, James 116 
Roper, Paige 140 
Rose, Patricia 140 
Ross, Michelle 92, 151 
Ruth, Richard (Michael) 122

S
Saffold, Albert 123 
Sagon, Douglas 9, 123 
Salisbury, Tony 131 
Salmon, Charles 24, 35, 131 
Salmon, Skerman 15, 45, 116, 118 
Sanderson, Naomi 124, 125, 131 
Satterlee, Kevin 131 
Sauer, Kellie 151 
Schefter, Steve 116 
Schefter, Anne 79

158 Index



Schiewek, Cheryl 46, 151
Schmidt, Jodie 131
Schoenrock, Cheri 41, 132
Schuller, Stephanie (Skip) 46, 142, 143, 151
Schulz, Norm 43, 45, 90, 132
Scott, Kent 123
Scott, Rosemary (Mandy) 92, 93, 99, 140
Sebranke, Brad 151
Shenk, Sylvia 46, 47, 151
Sherrill, Jeff 103
Shipman, Tracy 140
Shoop, Steven 13, 116, 118
Sieler, Kevin 123
Silas, Stan 132
Simon, Maria 46, 151
Simpson, Rhonda 13, 140
Sinclair, Jacki 151
Sinclair, Laura 152
Smith, Becky 15, 71, 103, 132
Smith, Joyce 123
Smith, Kevin 43, 152
Smith, Steven 78, 95, 86, 140
Smith, Tina 99, 152
Snider, Sherri 93, 132
Snyder, John 116
Sobrepena, Phillip 140
Sorenson, Lyle 90, 94, 152
Soule, Liz 28, 46, 152
Spradlin, Willie 95, 117
Stainer, Barry 4, 135, 141
Stearns, Crocket 141
Steward, William 141
St.Hilaire, Carl 147
Stocker, Karen 28, 46, 76, 95, 127, 132
Strum, James 141
Strum, Kevin 117, 118, 120
Sullivan, Scott 152
Summerhill, Bruce 47, 90, 132
Svare, Brad 132
Swanner, Tom 43, 90, 152
Swanson, Bruce 39
Swanson, Vicki 28, 152
Swartzfager, John 47, 132
Sweet, Patrick 152
Swinney, James 152
Sykes, Paulette 41

T
Taitel, Leslie 152
Takahashi, Chiki 41, 140
Tollman, Craig 29, 104, 141
Tapia, Daniel 18, 76, 141
Taylor, Chuck 152
Taylor, Jay 92, 93, 132
Taylor, Julianne 92, 132
Taylor, Pamela 152
Teague, Nathan (Lee) 47, 103, 152
Teeter, Nancy 19, 103, 109, 123, 130
Thomas, Cindy 4, 152
Thomas, Karen 103, 141
Thomlinson, Robert 152
Thompson, David 117
Thomson, Paul 117
Tolson, Benjamin 133

Tom, Rocky 133 
Towne, Shirley 117 
Townsend, Paul 123 
Tracy, Michele 46, 152 
Traub, Terry 133, 152 
Tribolet, Heidi 141 
Tromble, Shelley 46, 152 
Trude, Tom 7, 94

U
Uhles, Janice 104, 152 
Ullestad, Wanda 141 
Umphress, Donna 46, 152 
Unger, Sharolyn 152 
Unrum, Daniel 152 
Unverzagt, Michael 141

V
Valnes, Nancy 103, 152
Vanderford, Carl 133
VanWey, Harold 133
Vaux, Jim 117
Ventler, Denise 152
Verdugo, Dave 152
Versolenko, Tyrene 6, 134, 135, 141
Vick, Tilly 152
Vilog, Joi 152
Vohs, Jacob 45, 76, 123

W
Wainamo, Ann 152 
Walberg, Scott 152
Walker, Deanna 46, 103, 117, 118, 133
Walker, Shelley 133
Wallace, Jim 47, 141
Walls, Harvey 5, 135, 141
Warfield, Steven 153
Weagraff, Phil 47, 153
Weaver, Michael 133
Wegg, Sandra 141
Weis, Lynette 127, 141
Wells, Kevin 47, 153
Wells, Stacy 38, 153
Welsh, Maureen 141
Weltch, Rochelle 153
Westerfield, Tom 153
Wheelhouse, Karen 153
White, Kathy 94, 95, 133
White, Marilyn 103, 153
Wiedenmeyer, Jeff 153
Wiles, Leslie 46, 153
Wilkie, Sharon 141
Willhite, Tonella 133
Williams, Rhonda 153
Willis, Starr 46, 153
Wilson, Anthony (Tony) 153
Wilson, Michael 141
Wilson, Penny 141

Wilson, Robert (Bob) 47, 99, 133 
Wilson, Roger 27, 103, 130, 133 
Wingard, Gregory 153 
Winn, Theresa 153 
Witmeyer, Betty 86, 117 
Wolfe, Holly 46, 153 
Wood, Devon 24, 94, 117 
Wood, Jeffrey 76, 82, 83, 133 
Wood, Rob 133 
Woods, Donald 153 
Woods, Timothy 103, 123 
Workman, Dale 123 
Workman, Evangeline 133 
Worley, Jamie 133 
Wright, Rick 153

Y
Yeadon, Brent 141 
Yi, Yong II 43, 153 
Yoon, Kyunghee 110 
Young, Mary Beth 104, 141 
Youngs, Bettina 117 
Youngs, Kelvin 79, 117

Z
Zentz, Tim 141 
Zering, Joseph 153 
Zetts, Greg 153 
Zimmerman, Julie 34, 153

Due to an early deadline schedule, this is not 
a complete index.

Index 159



Bob Ferguson: A Tribute To Our Special 
Friend

For Bob Then I'll Know

It seems that I was selfish
In wanting you to stay
It's just that when I love someone
I want to see their smiling face . . .

. . .  each day.

I saw in you a heart that yearned 
to give Jesus everything 
I knew someday you'd reach that 
place
and now you see Him face to 
face . . .

. . .  and with the angels sing.

The times you cared, the thoughts 
we shared
I'll carry deep within my heart 
as we grew close in time I knew 
I'd always have a place for you

. . .  inside of me.

There's a joy that comes in 
knowing
I don't have to say goodbye 
One day He's coming back for 
me,
and then His face with yours I'll see

. . .  when I meet Him in the 
sky.

Then I'll Know . . .
. . .  but for now I won't ask

why.

® Copyright 1982 Tracy Hawkin

160 Bob Ferguson



ADVERTISEMENTS
CONGRATULATIONS 

CLASS OF 1983

First Assembly O f G od
1919 Fern Avenue 

Walla, Walla, WA 99362

Pastors: Dan Miller
Wesley Fleming 
Ghyrn Wakefield

Congratulations
from

MEAT DISTRIBUTORS, INC

715 8th Street - Box 225 
Kirkland, Washington 

98033

F irs t  Assem bly of God

2817 Santiam S.E 
Albany, Oregon

161



Congratulations and best wishes 
to the

CLASS OF ,82-/83

from the
MONTANA 

DISTRICT COUNCIL
1702 Colton Boulevard 

Billings, Montana 59102
R.L. Brandt

District Superintendent
Kieth Elder

Director of Youth &  Education

The gospel of Jesus Christ 
power of God unto salvation

R o m . 1:16

CONGRATULATIONS
CLASS OF '83 ........
FROM: G. ROBERT JONSTON

J  Puget Sound

nsuraienJack V. R o z e l l ,  Sr . Pastor

13 301 -A  LA K E  C I T Y  W Y .  N.E. S E A T T L E ,  W A.  9 8 125
CONGRA TULA TIONS 

CLASS o f

rY 7 '-fV --Y W )/7?
People Caring for 
People in Christ

J J jy \  747-3445 f HI 
625 140th NE BELLEVUE

162



Congratulations
G raduates

From
Bend

First Assembly Of God

Bend, Oregon
^.e.d*K9*td. A s se m b ly  of God
16601 N . l .  S 5 T H
R E D M O N D .  W A S H I N G T O N  98052

Congratulations 
Class O f 1983

PASTOR:
Richard StrumSunday Services 

S.S. 9:30
Worship: 8:30 8c 10:50 

PM: 6:00
Wednesday 7:00 PM 

FAMILY NIGHT

ASSOCIATES:
Ron Kennedy 
Keith Robertson 
Ray Weaver

From
The Congregation O f Kent 
Christian C enter Assembly 

O f G od

Pastor: Rev. Harold Fuller

T h e  Assem blies o f G od is not a faceless religious 
bureaucracy. It's a lot o f good-hearted  people who  
love the Lord and want the best for their kids. Your 
college is an expression o f that desire. And your 
graduation is a source o f delight! W e shall follow  
your career with keen interest. G od bless you.

T h e  G e n e ra l C o u n c il o f

The Assemblies of God
S p rin g fie ld , M isso u ri

163



Muldoon
Community

Assembly
7 0 4 1  D e B a m  Road

MULDOON COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY

GREAT NORTHLAND
NEALE D. SHENEMAN
Founder and Pastor

164



WE
CONGRATULATE

THE
CLASS OF 

1983

W illapa Harbor's

ASSEMBLY
OF

GOD

Daniel R. Womack 
Pastor

7th & Commercial 
Raymond, Washington

FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD  
HELENA, MONTANO 

SALUTES
NORTHWEST COLLEGE

AND

CONGRATULATIONS 
FROM THE

CONGREGATION OF
CONGRATULATIONS

KIRKLAND
ASSEMBLY

OF
GOD

FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD

KELSO, WASHINGTON Scott Walberg, Brooks Baer, Don Ertman 
Lee Nyquist,

Lori Goodman, Dale LarsonKIRKLAND, WAE. E. KIRSCHMAN - PASTOR

165



CALVARY TEMPLE

The Church By The 1-5 Freeway 
NE 69th 8c 8th Ave. NE 

Seattle

Charles A. Anderson, Pastor

CONGRATULATIONS, GRADUATES
from

THE BIRTHPLACE OF YOUR
COLLEGE

CONGRA TULA TIONS 
FROM PASTOR BUNT AIN  

AND CONGREGATION

£ife Cepter
South 18th And Union 

Tacoma,Washington

166



( fa lu w u /

Bellingham, Washington

The Church W here 
Love Is."

CONGRATULATIONS 
CLASS OF 1983!

W ayne E. Francis, Pastor

Valley Assembly 
of God C O N G R A T U L A T IO N S  

C L A S S  O F  1983 
F R O M  O R E G O N  D IS T R IC T

C O U N C IL
R* E. Book, Superintendent

Ecu>£ 1 5 6 1 8  B r o a d w a y ,  V o A a d a lz ,  0/A 9 9 0 3 7
( 5091 9 2 4 - 0 4 6 6

PoaT oaa
Tim Otp Ev&ieXt OZp Tom Otp

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES

SUNDAY
MoAnTng W otiA kip  a n d  8 : 3 0  AM 
S u p eA  C k u A ck  1 0 : 4 5  AM

E vzn T n g  S o A o d jid  6 : 0 0  PM

OtliON COUNCIL
ASSEMBLIES 

OF GOD
Ib c u x ih
4 0 : 3 1 WEDNESDAY

C h u L iU i in  Edu.ccuU .on 7 : 0 0  PM

THE FASTEST GROWING CHURCH 
IN THE SPOKANE AREA!

Congratulations



Congratulations

LOOK Willi
CLASS OF '83

Southern Idaho District 
Assemblies O f G od  

N am pa, Idaho WE SALUTE YOU

Superintendent, L. W. Short 
Asst: Superintendent, D. C. Allen 

Secretary-Teassurer, L. I. LaMance
_ftJL SP ANA WAY 
-1 r i p  ASSEMBLY 
/ \  OF GOD

Presbytery:
A. D. Benson
B. C. Russell

L. U. Ferguson 
R. L. Vandeventer Warren D. Bullock, Pastor

CONGRATULATIONS FROM 
ALUMNI PRESIDENT 

PASTOR DENNIS DAVIS 
AND HIS CONGREGATION

EOPLE’S CHURCH
4500 Lancaster Dr. NE 

Salem, Oregon

168



I press toward the mark for the 
prize of the high calling of 
God in Christ Jesus.

Philippians 3 :1 4

EVERGREEN CHRISTIAN CENTER
OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON PASTOR GEORGE SMITH



CONGRATULATIONS TO THE 
CLASS OF 1983

The world has not ye t experienced  
your ministry. . .
STEP FORWARD!

The Holy Spirit will enable you

Sumner Assembly O f God 
Congratulates The Class Of 

1983

Bethany Christian Assembly

2715 Everett Avenue

Everett, Washington 98223

Rollin J. Carlson, Pastor

RENTON PSSEfTlBLY OF COD
221 Hardie Ave N.W. Renton, WA 98055

The Friendly Church Where People 
Grow.

170



CONGRATULATIONS FROM THE 
ALASKA DISTRICT COUNCL

OF THE
ASSEMBLES OF GOD

PresbytersJ.W. Bransford 
Assistant Superintendent

Edward Hughes 
Pat Doniado 
George Myneven 
James Schulz

Ralph Miller 
Secretary-T reasurer

Sam Humphries 
District Youth Director

Darrell Redfearn 
Superintendent

171



THANK YOU '82-83  KARISMA SUPPORTERS

Congratulations 
Class Of 1983

Superintendent

Assistant Superintendent

Secretary-T reasurer
Northwest District Presbytery

Northwest District Council O f The Assemblies O f G od  
5710 - 108th Avenue Northeast 

Kirkland, Washington 98033

Clifford L. Hobson

172









V IS A L IA










